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EN:

Important Product Information – 
Limited Version
Visit www.wacom.com, click the “Support” tab and search for your 
product to find the Important Product Information document.

Warranty statement
Warranty: 1 year in Asia Pacific and Japan. 2 years in USA, Canada, 
Central America, South America, the Caribbean and Australia. 2 years in 
Europe, Africa, and Middle East.

LIMITED WARRANTY
(U.S.A. AND CANADA)
Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside the 
United States and its territories and in Canada.

WHO MAY USE THIS WARRANTY?
Wacom extends this limited warranty to the original consumer purchaser 
only. It does not extend to any subsequent owner or other transferee of 
the product.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?
This limited warranty covers defects in materials and workmanship of 
Wacom products, except for excluded products described below, for a 
period of two (2) years from the date of original retail purchase 
(the “Warranty Period”), as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and 
registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase.

WHAT IS EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY?
Software and consumable items such as the battery, tablet surface 
sheet (if any), and nibs are excluded from this limited warranty. In 
addition, this limited warranty does not cover any damage due to: 
accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or 
repair of the product, or if it has been handled or stored other than in 
accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions.

WHAT ARE THE REMEDIES UNDER THIS WARRANTY?
Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this limited warranty 
shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the 
defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the 
Warranty Period; provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the 
cost of transportation of the product to the designated service location, 
and (ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such 
transportation. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel 
Service or by an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom. 

HOW CAN YOU OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICES?
Upon discovery of a defect in a covered product within the Warranty 
Period, you should contact Wacom Technical Support via telephone or 
email to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorization) number and 
instructions for shipping the product to a service location designated by 
Wacom.
To obtain warranty service within the U.S. or Canada contact:  
Wacom Customer Care Center
Phone: 1-855-699-2266
Visit: http://support.wacom.com/
You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the 
designated service location, accompanied by the RMA, your name, 
address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a 
description of the defect.
The repair or replacement of the product may result in the loss of 
application or data. Whenever technically possible, you must take a copy 
of all application and data from the product before sending to Wacom. 

DISCLAIMER; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or 
similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product shall not 
be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or 
comply with your requirements.
EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE 
NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON ANY COVERED 
PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN 
BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES 
SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE 
OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH 
INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH 
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM 
LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S 
EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME STATES AND COUNTRIES DO NOT 
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, 
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM 

This Limited Warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of 
America and the state of Oregon.
This Limited Warranty is valid for and only applies to products purchased 
and used inside Central America, South America or the Caribbean.

WARRANTY SERVICE
To obtain Warranty service within Central America, South America or the 
Caribbean contact your local dealer or distributor.

Wacom Customer Care Center
Spanish: http://www.wacom.com/sp/productsupport/email.cfm 
Portuguese: http://www.wacom.com/pr/productsupport/email.cfm

Should you have any questions about this Agreement, or if you desire to 
contact Wacom for any reason, please contact in writing:
Wacom Technology Corporation 
1455 NW Irving Street Suite 800
Portland OR 97209 
USA

LIMITED WARRANTY
(EUROPE, AFRICA AND MIDDLE EAST)
Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside Europe, 
Africa and Middle East.

Wacom warrants to you, as the initial purchaser, (hereinafter referred to 
as “you” or “the customer”) that the product hardware will remain free 
from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and 
service for a warranty period of two (2) years, commencing from the 
purchase date and provided that the product was unused at the time of 
purchase. Defects in wear parts (e.g., battery, tablet surface sheet 
(if any) and pen nibs) resulting from normal wear and tear are exempt 
from the warranty. Furthermore, Wacom warrants that the data carriers 
delivered with the product are free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use for a period of six (6) months from the 
date of purchase. If during the applicable warranty period the product, 
excluding any software, is discovered to be defective, it should be 
returned immediately to the place of purchase in its original packaging 
together with your name, address, and telephone number, a description 
of the problem, and a copy of the original receipt. The customer shall be 
liable for any possible damage or loss of the product during transit to 
the place of purchase for this purpose.
The repair or replacement of the product may result in the loss of 
application or data. Whenever technically possible, you must take a copy 
of all application and data from the product before sending to Wacom. 
Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, 
at Wacom’s option, either the repair or the replacement of the product or 
parts thereof that prove defective and that were returned within the 
applicable warranty period. Wacom does not warrant to repair or replace 
the product if: (a) the damage to the product results from accident, 
misuse, improper use, negligence or unauthorized alteration or repair; 
(b) the product was not handled or stored according to the instructions 
provided by Wacom; (c) the damage resulted from normal wear and tear 
of product parts; or (d) the serial number affixed by Wacom has been 
removed or rendered unintelligible. Any descriptions, drawings, 
specifications, samples, models, notifications or similar material 
provided in connection with the purchase of the product cannot be 
taken as an explicit guarantee that the product corresponds to or fulfils 
your requirements. The warranty guaranteed by law remains unaffected. 
You can claim defects of the product in accordance with the relevant 
legal provisions.
Wacom shall only be liable for itself and its vicarious agents if a material 
contractual obligation has been culpably breached in a manner 
jeopardising the purpose of the contract or the damage is due to 
intentional acts or omissions or gross negligence. A material contractual 
obligation is an obligation which is essential to the proper performance 
of the contract on which the other party will typically rely. In case that 
the culpable infringement of such a material contractual obligation is 
not due to intention or gross negligence, the liability of a party shall be 
limited to such damages being typical for the contract and which were 
reasonably foreseeable at the time of the closure of the contract. Where 
these Terms and Conditions preclude or limit liability, this also applies to 
the personal liability of the executive officers of the party concerned, its 
employees, agents and subcontractors. The provisions of the product 
liability law (Produkthaftungsgesetz) remain unaffected. If, when a claim 
made under this warranty is checked, it emerges that it is outside the 
permitted time period or is not covered by the warranty or that the 
product is not defective, the customer will reimburse Wacom for 
associated costs. This limited warranty shall apply if the registered office 
of the vendor is situated in the EU or Iceland, Norway, Jersey, 
Switzerland, Russia, the Ukraine, Croatia, Serbia, Tunisia, Turkey, Syria, 
Lebanon, Jordan, Israel, Egypt, the United Arab Emirates, Iran or South 
Africa. This warranty is subject to German law. However, the applicability 
of the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale 
of Goods is explicitly excluded. The city of Düsseldorf, Germany, is the 
sole place of jurisdiction for all claims arising from this contractual 
relationship and all disputes between the parties resulting from the 
formation, handling or termination of the contractual relationship, 
provided that the customer is a trader, a legal entity or fund under public 
law. The jurisdiction agreement shall also apply for customers who do not 
have a general place of jurisdiction in Germany. The jurisdiction 
agreement shall not apply if, due to legal provisions, a different sole 
place of jurisdiction must be established for the case. Furthermore, 
Wacom is authorised to file a lawsuit against the headquarters of the 
customer.
Should one of the provisions of this limited warranty be or become void, 

LIMITED WARRANTY 
(AUSTRALIA)
This warranty is provided by Wacom Co., Ltd., 2-510-1 Toyonodai, 
Kazo-shi, Saitama 349-1148, Japan 0480-78-1211 (“Wacom”, “we”, “us” 
or “our”), but Wacom uses its Australian group company (Wacom 
Australia) to provide this warranty service on behalf of Wacom. Wacom 
Australia’s contact details are Wacom Australia Pty Ltd, ABN 55 113 989 
389, address: Ground Floor, 3 Richardson Place, NORTH RYDE, NSW 2113, 
Australia telephone number: (1300 292 266), inquiry form: 
https://support.wacom.com/hc/en-us/requests/new and support portal 
https://support.wacom.com/hc/en-us#product-support.
Where you purchase the hardware or software from us, Wacom Australia 
or an authorized distributor of Wacom branded products, and they are 
supplied to you in Australia, Wacom will provide you with the benefits of 
this warranty.

“Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for 
a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable 
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does 
not amount to a major failure”.

The benefits that Wacom provides under this warranty are in addition to 
any other rights or remedies that a consumer may have in respect of 
these goods or services under the Australian Consumer Law. Note: under 
the Australian Consumer Law, software is defined to be a ‘good’.
If you believe there is a defect in any good provided by us, then you 
should follow the relevant procedure for the type of good that we 
supplied to you. You must also provide us with any help that we may 
reasonably request to help us remedy any defect or provide any 
replacement, at no cost to us. Please be aware that there are certain 
characteristics of the hardware and software (especially relating to 
displays) that may appear to be ‘defects’ but are in fact inherent 
features of the hardware or software. Many of these are set out in the 
product information documentation.

In all cases you must be able to demonstrate that the goods were 
supplied to you by us, Wacom Australia or an authorised distributor of 
Wacom branded products and that they are supplied to you in Australia. 
You must also provide us with your proof of purchase.

Where your claim is in relation to the Hardware 
You must give us written notice to the address above, or log the issue in 
our support portal https://support.wacom.com/hc/en-us#product-
support, within 24 months of the date of purchase of the hardware and 
software setting out details of the issue, and at our request:
• you must, at your cost, provide us with remote access to the hardware 
in order for us to diagnose and remedy the defective hardware; and/or
• if it is possible to repair defective hardware with user installable parts, 
we will send you the user installable parts and you must install them in 
accordance with our instructions; and/or
• you must follow any instructions we provide relating to our “returns” 
process, and promptly package and send the defective hardware to us in 
packaging provided and paid for by us, using a courier nominated and 
paid for by us.

Wherever technically possible, you must take a copy of, and then remove, 
all software and data from the hardware prior to de-installing any user 
installable parts on which the data is stored or from the hardware or 
software that you are sending to us.

User Generated Data Notice
In accordance with Regulation 91 of the Australian Consumer Law, 
we give you notice that if we repair goods that are capable of retaining 
user-generated data, (e.g. computer hard drives, mobile phones, portable 
media players, games consoles, USB memory sticks), then we provide 
notice that the repair of the goods may result in the loss of the data.

If we request that you send the hardware to us, we will use our best 
efforts to diagnose the issue, and if the issue is found to be defect in the 
hardware, we will, at our option and cost, remedy the defect, repair the 
hardware or provide a replacement (which may be a different model with 
substantially similar or better features), and return the repaired/replaced 
item to you at our cost, within 10 business days.
If you are entitled to the benefit of this warranty but the issue with the 
hardware is one of the exclusions to the warranty or is otherwise out of 
scope of this warranty, then we will diagnose the issue at our cost, and if 
we are able to provide a repair or a replacement, we will provide you with 
an estimate for the repair or replacement (and any shipment, insurance 
and delivery costs). If you agree to the estimate we will provide the 
repair or replacement and ship the repaired/replacement item to you, 
within 10 business days of the date you approved us to undertake the 
repair/replacement. If you do not agree to the estimate then you must 
either authorise us to keep and/or destroy the hardware, or return it to 
you at your cost (and pay us the cost of returning the hardware to you 
prior to us returning it to you).

If we are unable to repair or replace the defective hardware, we will 
provide a refund of the price paid for the hardware, and to keep and/or 
destroy the original defective hardware, as we see fit.
We may use a refurbished part for any replacement part.

Where your claim is in relation to the Software 
You must give us written notice to the address above, or log the issue in 
our support portal https://support.wacom.com/hc/en-us#product-
support, within 24 months of the date of purchase of the hardware and 
software, setting out the details of the issue including, wherever possible, 
a screen shot of the issue or any error message, together with details of 

– Do not disassemble or modify the product, or attempt to open it or 
repair it and do not allow any third party other than a Wacom company 
or a Wacom authorized repairer to do the same. Wacom shall have no 
responsibility to repair or replace the product if it has been disassembled 
or modified. Having the product repaired by an unauthorized service 
provider may affect the safety and functionality of the product.
– Do not use the product with any part of the product’s ground contact 
area protruding from the desk or table. Using the product in this manner 
may cause the product to fall and cause serious injury and damage. 
Please make sure the product’s ground contact area is completely inside 
the desk or table.
– Touching the product (display area and other areas) or the power 
adapter with the same area of your body for extended periods of time 
may cause low temperature burns to your body. Avoid touching the 
product or the power adapter with the same part of your body for 
extended periods of time. People with sensitive skin, poor blood flow 
(vascular disease, poor blood circulation, diabetes) or poor cutaneous 
sensation should take special care.
– Repetitive activities such as using the pen, swiping the screen, or 
using the touch pad may cause discomfort in your hands, arms, wrists, 
shoulders, neck or other areas. If you experience such discomfort, please 
stop using the product and consult your physician or medical provider.
– The product may contain magnets, in addition to components or radio 
devices that emit electromagnetic fields, which have the potential to 
interfere with medical devices. If you have reason to believe that the 
product is interfering or may interfere with your medical device, cease 
using the product and consult your physician and/or medical device 
manufacturer.
– Wacom cannot repair or recompense the recorded contents in the 
event that data is erased or damaged for any reason, such as a 
malfunction of the product.
– Prevent children from playing with or having access to any packing 
materials or wrapping for the product or any small product accessories, 
as a choking or suffocation hazard may exist.
– Do not use the product with non-compatible devices. Doing so may 
cause damage or injury.
– Be sure to dispose of the product properly and to manage the disposal 
in accordance with your local ordinances and laws. You are solely 
responsible for disposing of the product in a safe and lawful manner.
– Only use a power adapter specified for use with the product. If a 
different type of power adapter is used, it may damage the product or 
otherwise cause the product to malfunction or catch fire. Use of a power 
adapter other than a power adapter specified for use with the product 
will void your warranty.
– Move the product periodically to another place on your work surface to 
avoid permanently discoloring or altering the appearance of the surface.
– Do not use or store the product in the following environments:

• Significant temperature-changing environments
• Environments that exceed the specified temperature and humidity 
range (e.g. outdoors or in vehicles)
• Dusty environment
• Near fire.

– This product uses an OLED. Displaying the same image for a long time 
may experience image retention on the display. To prevent image 
retention, do not display the same image for a long period of time or 
make the screen brighter than necessary. If the product does not use for 
a long time, please turn off the power. Image retention is a characteristic 
of the organic EL display and is not a malfunction.
– The product has parts that are made of metal. If you show symptoms 
of metallic allergy during use (i.e., redness, itching, swelling or a rash, with 
potential skin blistering or scaling), immediately cease using the product 
and promptly consult your physician or medical provider.
– Prevent children from swallowing the pen, pen nib, etc. Small parts may 
accidentally be pulled out if children are biting on them.

DE:

Wichtige Produktinformationen – 
Kurzversion
Besuchen Sie www.wacom.com, wählen Sie den Reiter „Support“ und 
suchen Sie nach Ihrem Produkt, um das Dokument „Wichtige 
Produktinformationen“ zu finden.

Garantieerklärung
Garantie: 2 Jahre in Europa, Afrika und im Nahen Osten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahme
– Beachten Sie alle Anweisungen, Vorsichtshinweise und Warnungen in 
diesem Handbuch, damit der sichere Betrieb des Produkts gewährleistet 
ist. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann die Garantie erlöschen und es kann zu 
Verletzungen von Personen oder Schäden am Produkt kommen.
Wacom haftet weder Ihnen noch anderen Personen gegenüber für 
Schäden jeglicher Art, einschließlich Reparatur oder Ersatz, wenn das 
Produkt entgegen den hier angeführten Spezifikationen, Bedingungen 
und Umgebungsbedingungen verwendet oder gehandhabt wird.
Einzelheiten finden Sie auf wacom.com unter „Support“.

WARNUNG: Die Drähte in den Kabeln enthalten Blei, ein chemisches 
Element, das Krebs, Geburtsfehler oder andere 

Fortpflanzungsschäden verursachen kann. Nach dem Kontakt Hände 
waschen.

NL:

Belangrijke productinformatie – 
beknopte versie
Ga naar www.wacom.com, klik op het tabblad “Support” en zoek naar uw 
product om het document “Belangrijke productinformatie” te vinden.

Garantieverklaring
Garantie: 2 jaar in Europa, Afrika en het Midden-Oosten.

Voorzorgsmaatregel 
– Voor een veilig gebruik van het product moet u alle instructies, 
voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen in deze handleiding volgen. 
Niet-naleving kan ervoor zorgen dat uw garantie komt te vervallen en 
kan leiden tot letsel of schade aan het product. 
Wacom is niet aansprakelijk en verantwoordelijk tegenover u of andere 
gebruikers in verband met enige vorm van schade, inclusief reparatie of 
vervanging, indien het product wordt gebruikt op een manier die ingaat 
tegen de specificaties, voorwaarden en omgeving die hierin worden 
genoemd.
Voor meer informatie, zie ‘Support’ op wacom.com.

WAARSCHUWING: De draden in de kabel bevatten lood, een 
chemische stof waarvan bekend is dat deze kanker, 

geboorteafwijkingen en andere reproductieve schade kan veroorzaken. 
Was uw handen nadat ze hiermee in contact zijn gekomen.

– De kans op een ongeluk of letsel aan uzelf of anderen kan worden 
verhoogd door een onjuist(e) instelling, gebruik of onderhoud van dit 
product.
– Demonteer het product niet en pas het ook niet aan, probeer niet om 
het te openen of te repareren en laat dit ook niet doen door derden, 
behalve een Wacom-bedrijf of erkende Wacom-reparateur. Wacom is 
niet aansprakelijk voor reparatie of vervanging van het product als het 
uit elkaar is gehaald of gewijzigd. Reparaties door niet-geautoriseerde 
dienstverleners kunnen de veiligheid en functionaliteit van het product 
beïnvloeden.
– Gebruik het product niet als het contactgebied van het product 
uitsteekt bij het bureau of de tafel. Als het product zodanig wordt 
gebruikt, kan het product vallen en ernstig letsel en schade veroorzaken. 
Zorg ervoor dat het contactgebied van het product met de grond zich 
volledig onder het bureau of de tafel bevindt.
– Als een lichaamsdeel langdurig met het product (displaygedeelte of 
ander onderdeel) of de stroomadapter in aanraking komt, kan dit tot 
eerstegraads brandwonden op uw lichaam leiden. Raak het product of de 
stroomadapter niet langdurig met hetzelfde deel van uw lichaam aan. 
Mensen met gevoelige huid, slechte doorbloeding (vaatziekte, slechte 
bloedcirculatie, diabetes) of slechte huidsensatie moeten bijzonder 
voorzichtig zijn.
– Repetitieve activiteiten zoals het gebruik van de pen, het vegen over 
het scherm of het gebruiken van het touchpad kunnen tot ongemak in 
uw handen, armen, polsen, schouders, nek of andere zones leiden. 
Als u zo’n ongemak ervaart, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en 
neem contact op met uw arts of medische hulpverlener.
– Dit product kan magneten en componenten of radioapparaten 
bevatten die elektromagnetische velden uitzenden en medische 
apparatuur kunnen beïnvloeden. Als u denkt dat het product uw 
medische apparaat beïnvloedt, stop dan met het gebruik van het 
product en raadpleeg uw arts en/of de producent van uw medische 
apparaat.
– Wacom kan de opgenomen gegevens niet repareren of vergoeden voor 
het geval de gegevens om welke reden dan ook gewist of beschadigd 
worden, zoals een storing van het product.
– Zorg er met het oog op verstikkingsgevaar voor dat kinderen niet met 
verpakkingsmateriaal kunnen spelen en geen toegang hebben tot het 
verpakkingsmateriaal of kleine accessoires.
– Gebruik het product niet met apparaten die niet compatibel zijn. 
Daardoor kan schade of letsel ontstaan.
– Verwijder het product op de juiste manier en respecteer bij het 
verwijderen de lokale regel- en wetgeving. U alleen bent er volledig 
verantwoordelijk voor dat het product op veilige en rechtmatige wijze 
wordt verwijderd.
– Gebruik uitsluitend een stroomadapter die voor gebruik bij het product 
is bedoeld. Als een ander type stroomadapter wordt gebruikt, kan dit het 
product beschadigen of storingen aan het product of brand veroorzaken. 
Het gebruik van een andere stroomadapter dan de stroomadapter die 
voor het product bedoeld is, leidt tot het verlies van uw garantie.
– Verplaats het product van tijd tot tijd naar een ander gedeelte van uw 
werkoppervlak om permanente verkleuring van het werkblad te 
voorkomen.
– Gebruik of bewaar het product niet in de volgende omgevingen:

• Omgevingen met aanzienlijke temperatuurveranderingen
• Omgevingen waarin de gespecificeerde temperatuur en 
luchtvochtigheid worden overschreden (bijv. buiten of in voertuigen)
• Stoffige omgevingen
• In de buurt van vuur.

– Dit product maakt gebruik van een OLED. Het weergeven van dezelfde 
afbeelding voor een langere tijd kan beeldretentie beschadigen. Om 
beeldretentie te voorkomen, mag dezelfde afbeelding niet langere tijd 
worden weergegeven en mag het scherm niet helderder dan nodig 
worden ingesteld. Wij verzoeken u het product uit te schakelen als u het 
langdurig niet gebruikt. Beeldretentie is een kenmerk van het organische 
EL-display en is geen defect.

– Denna produkt har en OLED-skärm. Om du visar samma bild under en 
lång tid kan det uppstå bildretention på skärmen. För att förhindra 
bildretention ska du inte visa samma bild under en lång tid eller göra 
skärmen ljusare än nödvändigt. Om produkten inte används under en 
längre tid, ska du stänga av strömmen. Bildretention är en medföljande 
egenskap hos skärmen och det är inte ett funktionsfel.
– Produkten har delar av metall. Om du får symtom på metallallergi 
(rodnad, klåda, svullnad eller utslag, med blåsor eller fjällning) under 
användning ska du omedelbart sluta använda produkten och kontakta 
en läkare.
– Hindra barn från att svälja pennan, pennspetsen etc. Smådelar kan 
oavsiktligt dras ut om barn biter på dem.

DA:

Vigtig produktinformation – kort version
Besøg www.wacom.com, klik på fanen ”Support”, og søg efter dit produkt 
for at finde dokumentet med vigtige produktoplysninger.

Garantierklæring
Garanti: To år i Europa, Afrika og Mellemøsten.

Forholdsregler 
– For at sikre en sikker brug af produktet skal du sørge for at følge alle 
anvisninger og advarsler, som findes i denne vejledning. Følges disse 
anvisninger ikke vil garantien bortfalde og det kan medføre 
personskader eller skader på produktet.
Wacom er ikke ansvarlig for og har intet ansvar over for dig eller nogen 
anden bruger i forbindelse med skader af nogen art, herunder reparation 
eller udskiftning, i tilfælde af at produktet bruges eller håndteres i strid 
mod specifikationerne, betingelserne og miljøet. omfang angivet heri.
For yderligere information se under »support« på wacom.com.

ADVARSEL: Ledningerne inde i kablerne indeholder bly, som er et 
kemisk stof, der er kendt for at forårsage kræft, fosterskader eller 

andre forplantningsmæssige skader. Vask hænder efter kontakt.

– Forkert opsætning, brug eller pleje af produktet kan øge risikoen for en 
ulykke eller skade på personer eller ejendom.
– Skil ikke produktet ad, fortag ikke tilpasninger af produktet eller forsøg 
på at åbne det og lad ikke, og tillad ikke nogen tredjepart, bortset fra et 
Wacom-firma eller en autoriseret Wacom-reparatør, at skille produktet 
ad, ændre det eller prøve på at åbne eller reparere det. Wacom påtager 
sig intet ansvar for reparation eller udskiftning af produktet, hvis det er 
blevet skilt ad eller ændret. Hvis du får produktet repareret af en 
uautoriseret serviceudbyder, kan det påvirke produktets sikkerhed og 
funktioner.
– Brug ikke produktet sammen med dele af stativets jordkontaktområde, 
der rager ud fra skrivebordet eller bordet. Hvis produktet bruges på 
denne måde, er der risiko for, at skærmen vælter, hvilket kan medføre 
alvorlig person- og materialeskade. Sørg for, at produktets 
jordkontaktområde er helt inde i skrivebordet eller bordet.
– Hvis du berører produktet (displayet og andre områder) eller 
strømadapteren med den samme del af din krop i længere tid af gangen, 
kan det forårsage forbrændinger ved lav temperatur på din krop. Undgå 
at berøre produktet eller strømadapteren med samme kropsdel i længere 
tid af gangen. Personer med følsom hud, lavt blodtryk (vasklulære 
sygdomme, dårlig blodcirkulation, diabetes) eller overfølsomhed bør være 
ekstra opmærksomme.
– Aktiviteter, der gentages, såsom brug af pennen, swipe på skærmen 
eller brug af touchpaden kan medføre ubehag i dine hænder, arme, 
håndled, skuldre, nakke eller andre områder. Hvis du oplever et sådant 
ubehag, så stop venligst med at bruge produktet og kontakt din læge 
eller medicinske udbyder.
– Produktet indeholder evt. magneter sammen med dele eller 
radioudstyr, som udsender elektromagnetiske felter, og som har 
potentiale til at forstyrre medicinsk udstyr. Hvis du har grund til at 
formode, at produktet forstyrrer eller evt. kan forstyrre dit medicinske 
udstyr, så stop med at bruge produktet og kontakt din læge og/eller 
producenten af det medicinske udstyr.
– Wacom kan ikke reparere eller yde kompensation for registreret 
indhold i tilfælde af, at data slettes eller beskadiges af en eller anden 
årsag som f.eks. funktionsfejl ved produktet.
– Undgå, at børn leger med eller har adgang til emballage og indpakning, 
eller små produkttilbehørsdele, da der er fare for kvælning.
– Brug ikke produktet med ikke-kompatible enheder. Det kan forårsage 
skader på personer eller dele.
– Sørg for at bortskaffe produktet korrekt og i overensstemmelse med 
lokale regulativer og love. Du er alene ansvarlig for at bortskaffe 
produktet på en sikker og lovlig måde.
– Brug kun en strømadapter, der er specificeret til brug sammen med 
produktet. Hvis der anvendes en anden type strømadapter, kan det 
beskadige produktet eller medføre brand eller fejlfunktioner på 
produktet. Hvis du bruger en anden strømadapter end den strømadapter, 
der er specificeret til brug sammen med produktet, så vil garantien 
bortfalde.
– Flyt produktet regelmæssigt til et andet sted på dit arbejdsbord for at 
undgå permanent misfarvning eller ændre overfladens udseende.
– Brug eller opbevar ikke denne enhed i følgende miljøer:

• Særligt temperaturskiftende miljøer

– Wacom n’est pas en mesure de réparer ou restituer les contenus 
enregistrés dans le cas où les données ont été supprimées ou 
détériorées, pour quelque raison que ce soit, comme un 
dysfonctionnement du produit.
– Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l’emballage ou avec les 
petits accessoires du produit, et n’y aient pas accès, car ils pourraient 
s’étouffer avec.
– N’utilisez pas le produit avec des appareils non compatibles. 
Cela pourrait provoquer des dommages ou des blessures.
– Veillez à mettre ce produit au rebut conformément aux lois et 
réglementations locales. L’élimination du produit dans le respect de la 
sécurité et de la légalité relève de votre seule responsabilité.
– Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur secteur indiqué pour être utilisé 
avec le produit. Si vous utilisez un autre type d’adaptateur secteur, vous 
risquez d’endommager le produit ou de provoquer un dysfonctionnement 
ou un incendie. L’utilisation d’un adaptateur secteur autre que celui 
spécifié pour être utilisé avec le produit annulera votre garantie.
– Déplacez régulièrement le produit à un autre endroit de votre surface 
de travail pour éviter de décolorer ou de modifier de façon permanente 
l’aspect de la surface.
– Ne pas utiliser ou entreposer ce produit dans les types 
d’environnement suivants :

• Environnement à température fortement variable
• Environnement dont la température et l’humidité ne sont pas dans les 
plages spécifiées (p. ex. en extérieur ou dans un véhicule)
• Environnement poussiéreux
• À proximité d’un feu.

– Ce produit utilise un écran OLED. L’affichage de la même image 
pendant une longue période peut entraîner une rétention d’image sur 
l’écran. Pour éviter toute rétention d’image, n’affichez pas la même image 
pendant une longue période et ne rendez pas l’écran plus lumineux que 
nécessaire. Si le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, 
éteignez-le. La rétention d’image est une caractéristique de l’écran OLED 
et n’est pas un dysfonctionnement.
– Ce produit comporte des pièces en métal. Si vous présentez des 
symptômes d’allergie au métal pendant l’utilisation (rougeur, 
démangeaisons, gonflement ou éruption cutanée avec éventuellement 
des cloques ou une desquamation), veuillez interrompre l’utilisation et 
consulter un médecin rapidement.
– Veillez à ce que les enfants n’avalent pas le stylet, la pointe de stylet, 
etc. Les petits éléments risquent de se détacher accidentellement si un 
enfant les mord.
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Importanti informazioni sul prodotto – 
versione limitata
Visitare il sito www.wacom.com, fare clic sulla scheda “Assistenza” e 
cercare il proprio prodotto per trovare il documento “Informazioni 
importanti sul prodotto”.

Dichiarazione di garanzia
Garanzia: 2 anni di garanzia per Europa, Africa e Medio Oriente.

Precauzioni 
– Per garantire un funzionamento sicuro del prodotto, seguire tutte le 
istruzioni, le avvertenze e gli avvertimenti riportati nella presente guida. 
In caso contrario, la garanzia potrebbe essere annullata e potrebbero 
verificarsi lesioni alle persone o danni al prodotto.
Wacom non sarà responsabile e non avrà alcuna responsabilità nei 
confronti dell’utente o di qualsiasi altro utente in relazione a eventuali 
danni di qualsiasi tipo, comprese le riparazioni o le sostituzioni, nel caso 
in cui il prodotto venga utilizzato o maneggiato in modo non conforme 
alle specifiche, alle condizioni e all’ambito ambientale indicati nel 
presente documento.
Per ulteriori dettagli consultare la sezione “Assistenza” sul 
sito wacom.com.

AVVERTENZA: I fili all’interno dei cavi contengono piombo, sostanza 
chimica nota come causa di cancro, difetti di nascita o altri danni 

riproduttivi. Lavarsi le mani dopo il contatto.

– L’installazione, l’utilizzo o la cura impropri del prodotto possono 
aumentare il rischio di incidenti, lesioni personali o danni materiali.
– Non smontare o modificare il prodotto, né tentare di aprirlo o di 
ripararlo e non permettere a terzi che non siano una società Wacom o un 
riparatore autorizzato Wacom di fare lo stesso. Wacom non si assume 
alcuna responsabilità relativa alla riparazione o sostituzione del 
prodotto, se questo è stato smontato o modificato. La riparazione del 
prodotto da parte di un fornitore di servizi non autorizzato può 
compromettere la sicurezza e la funzionalità del prodotto.
– Non utilizzare il prodotto con una parte dell’area di contatto a terra del 
prodotto che sporge dalla scrivania o dal tavolo. L’uso del prodotto in 
questo modo può provocare la caduta del prodotto e causare gravi 
lesioni e danni. Assicurarsi che l’area di contatto a terra del prodotto sia 
completamente all’interno della scrivania o del tavolo.
– Toccando il prodotto (area del display e altre aree) o l’adattatore di 
corrente per lunghi periodi di tempo con la stessa parte del corpo, 
possono verificarsi ustioni a bassa temperatura. Evitare di toccare a 
lungo il prodotto o l’adattatore di alimentazione con la stessa parte del 
corpo. Le persone con pelle sensibile, scarsa circolazione sanguigna 

– La instalación, el uso o el cuidado inadecuados del producto pueden 
aumentar el riesgo de que se produzcan accidentes o lesiones a 
personas o bienes.
– No desmonte ni modifique el producto, ni intente abrirlo o repararlo y 
no permita que lo haga ningún tercero que no sea una empresa Wacom 
o un reparador autorizado por Wacom. Wacom no tendrá ninguna 
responsabilidad de reparar o sustituir el producto si ha sido desmontado 
o modificado. La reparación del producto por un proveedor de servicios 
no autorizado puede afectar a la seguridad y funcionalidad del producto.
– No utilice el producto con ninguna parte del área de contacto con el 
suelo del producto sobresaliendo del escritorio o la mesa. Utilizar el 
producto de esta manera puede provocar su caída y causar lesiones y 
daños graves. Asegúrese de que la zona de contacto con el suelo del 
producto esté completamente dentro del escritorio o la mesa.
– Tocar el producto (área de la pantalla y otras) o el adaptador de 
corriente con la misma zona del cuerpo durante periodos prolongados 
puede provocar quemaduras de baja temperatura en el cuerpo. Evite 
tocar el producto o el adaptador de corriente con la misma parte del 
cuerpo durante periodos prolongados. Las personas con piel sensible, 
flujo sanguíneo deficiente (enfermedad vascular, mala circulación 
sanguínea, diabetes) o escasa sensibilidad cutánea deben tener especial 
cuidado.
– Las actividades repetitivas, como el uso del lápiz, el deslizamiento de 
la pantalla o el uso del panel táctil, pueden causar molestias en las 
manos, los brazos, las muñecas, los hombros, el cuello u otras zonas. Si 
experimenta este tipo de molestias, deje de utilizar el producto y 
consulte a su médico.
– El producto puede contener imanes, además de componentes o 
dispositivos de radio que emiten campos electromagnéticos, que tienen 
el potencial de interferir con los dispositivos médicos. Si tiene motivos 
para creer que el producto interfiere o puede interferir con su dispositivo 
médico, deje de utilizarlo y consulte a su médico y/o al fabricante del 
dispositivo médico.
– Wacom no puede reparar el contenido guardado ni ofrecer ninguna 
compensación si los datos se borran o se dañan por cualquier motivo, 
como un error de funcionamiento del producto.
– Evite que los niños jueguen o tengan acceso a cualquier material de 
embalaje o envoltorio del producto o a cualquier accesorio pequeño del 
mismo, ya que puede existir un peligro de asfixia o atragantamiento.
– No utilice el producto con dispositivos no compatibles. Hacerlo puede 
causar daños o lesiones.
– Asegúrese de desechar el producto correctamente y de acuerdo con la 
legislación y ordenanzas locales. Usted es el único responsable de 
eliminar el producto de forma segura y legal.
– Utilice únicamente un adaptador de corriente de uso específico para 
el producto. Si se utiliza un tipo diferente de adaptador de corriente, 
puede dañar el producto o provocar un mal funcionamiento o un 
incendio. El uso de un adaptador de corriente distinto al especificado 
para el producto anulará la garantía.
– Mueva el producto de manera periódica a otro lugar de la superficie de 
trabajo para evitar que se decolore de forma permanente o se altere el 
aspecto de la superficie.
– No utilice ni almacene este producto en los siguientes entornos:

• Entornos con cambios significativos de temperatura
• Entornos que superen el rango de temperatura y humedad 
especificado (por ejemplo, al aire libre o en vehículos)
• Entornos con polvo
• Cerca del fuego.

– Este producto utiliza una pantalla OLED. Si visualiza la misma imagen 
durante mucho tiempo, es posible que la imagen quede retenida en la 
pantalla. Para evitar la retención de la imagen, no visualice la misma 
imagen durante un largo periodo de tiempo ni aumente el brillo de la 
pantalla más de lo necesario. Si el producto no se utiliza durante mucho 
tiempo, apáguelo. La retención de la imagen es una característica de la 
pantalla OLED y no es una avería.
– El producto tiene piezas metálicas. Si muestra síntomas de alergia a 
los metales durante el uso (es decir, enrojecimiento, picor, hinchazón o 
sarpullido, con posibles ampollas o descamación de la piel), deje de usar 
el producto inmediatamente y consulte con su médico o proveedor de 
servicios médicos.
– Evite que los niños se traguen el lápiz, la punta del lápiz, etc. Las piezas 
pequeñas pueden arrancarse accidentalmente si los niños las muerden.

PT:

Informações importantes sobre o produto – 
versão limitada
Visite www.wacom.com, clique na guia “Suporte” e procure seu produto 
para encontrar o documento “Informações importantes sobre o produto”.

Declaração de garantia
Garantia: 2 anos na EUA, Canada, America Central, America do Sul, 
Caribe. 2 anos na Europa, África e Oriente Médio.

Precaução
– Para garantir a operação segura do produto, siga todas as instruções, 
cuidados e avisos encontrados neste guia. Não fazer isso também pode 
anular sua garantia e resultar em ferimentos em pessoas ou danos ao 
produto.
A Wacom não será responsável e não terá nenhuma responsabilidade 

NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, 
PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES 
(INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS 
INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE) 
ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, 
EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR 
LIMITATION OF DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This 
limited warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of America 
and the State of Oregon. This limited warranty is valid for and only 
applies to products purchased and used inside the United States (and its 
territories or possessions) or Canada.

CONTACT US
Should you have any questions about this Limited Warranty, or if you 
desire to contact Wacom for any reason, please contact in writing:  
Wacom Technology Corporation
1455 NW Irving Street Suite 800
Portland OR 97209 
USA

LIMITED WARRANTY
(CENTRAL AMERICA, SOUTH AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN)
Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside Central 
America, South America and the Caribbean.

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, except 
for the Software and consumable items such as the battery, table 
surface sheet (if any) and nibs, to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use and service for a period of two (2) years, 
from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the 
receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase.
Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software and 
consumable items, within the Warranty Period, you should contact 
Wacom Technical Support via telephone, email, or fax to obtain an RMA 
(Return Merchandise Authorization) number and instructions for shipping 
the product to a service location designated by Wacom. You should send 
the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service 
location, accompanied by the return authorization number, your name, 
address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a 
description of the defect. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United 
Parcel Service or by an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom.
The repair or replacement of the product may result in the loss of 
application or data. Whenever technically possible, you must take a copy 
of all application and data from the product before sending to Wacom. 
Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, 
at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective 
product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty 
Period; provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of 
transportation of the product to the designated service location and 
(ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such transportation.
Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the 
failure of the product has resulted from accident, abuse, misuse, 
negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair, or if it has been 
handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage 
instructions.
Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or 
similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall 
not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform 
or comply with your requirements.
EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE 
NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO 
ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS 
DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A 
WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS 
WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION 
OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, 
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM 
COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.
WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S 
EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW 
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN 
THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT 
SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF 
BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS 
INFORMATION AND THE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR 
INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES 
DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim.

the validity of the other provisions shall not be affected, in full or in part. 
Should a provision be invalid, the legally permissible regulation most 
closely resembling the invalid regulation shall apply in its place. If you 
have any questions about this agreement, or would like to contact 
Wacom for another reason, please write to us at this address:
Wacom Europe GmbH
Zollhof 11-15
40221 Düsseldorf
Germany

LIMITED WARRANTY
(ASIA PACIFIC REGION EXCLUDING JAPAN, CHINESE MAINLAND, AND 
AUSTRALIA)
Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside Asia 
Pacific Region excluding Japan, Chinese Mainland and Australia.

Wacom warrants to the original consumer purchaser, that the product 
hardware will remain free from defects in materials and workmanship 
under normal use and service for a period of one (1) year, from the date 
of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt (proof 
of purchase). Wacom makes no warranty for consumable items such as 
battery, tablet surface sheet (if any), and nibs. Upon discovery of a 
defect in the product, except in the Software and the consumable items, 
within the Warranty Period, the warranty holder must contact the original 
place of purchase to obtain instructions for returning the product for 
repair or replacement. Wacom and its partners are not obligated to 
reimburse unauthorized prepaid shipment. The warranty holder is under 
no obligation to pay for shipment charges between the original place of 
purchase and the place of repair or replacement. The repair or 
replacement of the product may result in the loss of application or data. 
Whenever technically possible, you must take a copy of all application 
and data from the product before sending to Wacom. 
Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, 
at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective 
product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty 
Period. Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the 
product if the failure of the product has resulted from (i) force majeure 
including but not limited to fire, natural disasters, accident, and act of 
god; or (ii) intentional or accidental abuse, misuse, negligence, 
unauthorized modification or repair, or (iii) usage of this product in a 
manner other than as set out in the user’s guide, or (iv) if the product has 
been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage 
instructions. Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, 
bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the 
product, shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product 
will conform or comply with your requirements.
EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE 
NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO 
ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS 
DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A 
WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS 
WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION 
OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, 
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM 
COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW 
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR 
ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, 
PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES 
(INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS 
INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE) 
ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, 
EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR 
LIMITATION OF DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This 
Limited Warranty is valid for and only applies to products purchased and 
used inside the countries and territories of Asia Pacific Regions 
excluding Japan, Chinese Mainland and Australia. This Limited Warranty 
is a statement of the current warranty policy of the Asia Pacific Division 
of Wacom excluding Japan, Chinese Mainland and Australia and takes 
precedent over all other warranty statements contained in packaging, 
brochures, manuals, etc. This Limited Warranty is governed by the laws of 
Japan and is subject to change without prior notice. 

Warranty Service / Wacom Technical Support in Asia Pacific (except 
Japan, Chinese Mainland and Australia).
Detailed Asia Pacific Limited Warranty policy and product registration 
may be found online at https://support.wacom.com/
To obtain technical support or Warranty service within Southeast and 
South Asia, Oceania and Taiwan, please contact the Wacom Customer 
Support Service.
Phone numbers can be found here: https://support.wacom.com/
Should you have any questions about this Agreement, or if you desire to 
contact Wacom for any reason, please contact from the site below
https://support.wacom.com/

the hardware in which it is operating (including operating system type 
and number, and the version of the software that is installed) and at our 
request:
• you must, at your cost, provide us with remote access to the hardware 
on which the software is located in order for us to diagnose and remedy 
(including by installing any patch remotely) the software; and/or
• you must, at your cost, send us a copy of the software with the defect, 
following any instructions we provide in relation to “returns”. 

We will then use our best efforts to diagnose the issue, and if the issue is 
found to be defect in the software we will use our best efforts to remedy 
the defect, or replace the software with the latest version of the 
software (with substantially similar or better features), and (if applicable) 
supply you with new media with the remedied/new version of the 
software on it, in a timely manner and at our cost. You must install the 
remedy or new version on your hardware at your cost.

If we are unable to remedy the defect or provide a new version of the 
software, we will provide a refund of the fees paid for the license for the 
software, and you must either delete the software from your hardware or, 
if applicable, we will keep and/or destroy any software that you sent to 
us. If the defective software that we are unable to remedy or repair is the 
hardware operating system, firmware or other software without which 
the hardware will not operate, then we may, at our option and cost, 
provide a replacement item of hardware and software with the same or 
substantially similar hardware and software (which may be a different 
item of hardware or software with substantially similar or better 
features), or provide you with a refund of the price you paid for the 
hardware and software, within 10 business days of you returning the 
hardware and defective software to us using our process for “returns”.

Exclusions
This warranty does not cover any defects that are caused by any of the 
following (whether it is for hardware or software):
• fair wear and tear;
• use contrary to any written documentation provided by us, Wacom 
Australia or an authorised distributor of Wacom branded products 
including any agreements, specifications, product information, 
conditions, warning notices or environmental ranges that are provided in 
connection with the hardware or software;
• damage to the hardware or software from any cause other than any act 
or omission by us, Wacom Australia or an authorised distributor of 
Wacom branded products;
• any failure of any technology that is connected to, or used in 
conjunction with, any of the hardware or software that is not provided by 
a Wacom group company (including without limitation, non-Wacom 
banded power packs, pens or pen nibs);
• data that is entered into the hardware or software;
• any breach of your obligations under any agreement that relates to the 
purchase or warranty of the hardware or software; or 
• having the hardware or software maintained by any person other than a 
Wacom group company or authorised maintenance provider.

Your costs
You are responsible for any expenses you incur in using this warranty, 
except where it is stated that we are paying the relevant costs. If you 
submit a claim for these expenses to us (including the original receipts 
or other acceptable proof of payment), and we have failed to meet any 
statutory guarantees under the Australian Consumer Law and as a result 
you are entitled to reimbursement of these costs, we will reimburse you 
for those costs.

Spares
Wacom will take reasonable action to ensure that there are facilities 
available for the repair of the hardware and that spares are reasonably 
available for the hardware for a minimum period of 24 months from date 
of your purchase of the hardware.

Precaution 
– To ensure the safe operation of the product, be sure to follow all 
instructions, cautions, and warnings found within this guide. Failure to do 
so could also void your warranty and result in injury to persons or 
damage to the product.
Wacom will not be liable for and will have no responsibility to you or to 
any other user in connection with any damage of any kind, including 
repair or replacement, in the event of the product being used or handled 
contrary to the specifications, conditions, and environmental scope 
stated herein.
For details, please see “Support” on wacom.com.

For United States
WARNING: Handling the cord on this product will expose you to 
lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, 

and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling. 
For more information go to: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Excluding United States
WARNING: The wires inside the cables contain lead, a chemical 
known to cause cancer, and birth defects or other reproductive 

harm. Wash hands after contact.

– Improper setup, use, or care for the product can increase the risk of an 
accident or injury to persons or property.

– Eine unsachgemäße Aufstellung, Verwendung oder Pflege des 
Produkts kann das Risiko eines Unfalls oder einer Verletzung von 
Personen oder Sachschäden erhöhen.
– Zerlegen oder verändern Sie das Produkt nicht, versuchen Sie nicht, es 
zu öffnen oder zu reparieren, und gestatten Sie nicht, dass Dritte, die 
nicht von Wacom oder einem von Wacom autorisierten Reparateur 
beauftragt wurden, dies tun. Wacom ist nicht verpflichtet, das Produkt zu 
reparieren oder zu ersetzen, wenn es demontiert oder modifiziert wurde. 
Wenn Sie das Produkt von einem nicht autorisierten Dienstleister 
reparieren lassen, kann dies die Sicherheit und Funktionalität des 
Produkts beeinträchtigen.
– Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil der Bodenkontakt-
fläche des Produkts über den Tisch hinausragt. Wenn Sie das Produkt 
auf diese Weise verwenden, kann es herunterfallen und schwere 
Verletzungen und Schäden verursachen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich 
die Bodenkontaktfläche des Produkts vollständig auf dem Tisch oder der 
Arbeitsfläche befindet.
– Wenn Sie das Gerät (das Display und andere Bereiche) oder das 
Netzteil über einen längeren Zeitraum mit derselben Körperstelle 
berühren, kann dies trotz niedriger Temperaturen zu Verbrennungen an 
Ihrem Körper führen. Vermeiden Sie es, das Produkt oder das Netzteil 
über längere Zeit mit derselben Körperstelle zu berühren. Menschen mit 
empfindlicher Haut, schlechter Durchblutung (Gefäßerkrankungen, 
Durchblutungsstörungen, Diabetes) oder eingeschränktem 
Hautempfinden sollten besonders vorsichtig sein.
– Sich wiederholende Tätigkeiten wie die Verwendung des Stifts, das 
Wischen über den Bildschirm oder die Verwendung des Touchpads 
können zu Beschwerden in Händen, Armen, Handgelenken, Schultern, 
Nacken oder anderen Bereichen führen. Wenn Sie derartige Beschwerden 
verspüren, stellen Sie bitte die Verwendung des Produkts ein und wenden 
Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder medizinischen Dienstleister.
– Das Produkt kann neben Komponenten oder Funkgeräten, die 
elektromagnetische Felder aussenden, auch Magnete enthalten, die 
medizinische Geräte stören können. Wenn Sie Grund zu der Annahme 
haben, dass das Produkt Ihr medizinisches Gerät beeinträchtigt oder 
beeinträchtigen könnte, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein und 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt und/oder den Hersteller des medizinischen 
Geräts.
– Wacom kann aufgezeichnete Inhalte nicht reparieren oder 
Entschädigungen dafür zahlen, wenn Daten aus irgendeinem Grund 
gelöscht oder beschädigt werden, z. B. durch eine Fehlfunktion des 
Produkts.
– Verhindern Sie, dass Kinder mit dem Verpackungsmaterial oder der 
Umverpackung des Produkts oder mit kleinem Produktzubehör spielen 
oder Zugang dazu haben, da die Gefahr des Erstickens besteht.
– Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mit inkompatiblen Geräten. 
Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden oder Verletzungen kommen.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Entsorgung des Produkts gemäß den 
lokalen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen erfolgt. Sie allein sind dafür 
verantwortlich, das Produkt auf sichere und rechtmäßige Weise zu 
entsorgen.
– Verwenden Sie nur einen für das Produkt geeigneten Netzadapter. Die 
Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils kann das Gerät beschädigen, zu 
Fehlfunktionen führen oder einen Brand verursachen. Die Verwendung 
eines anderen als des für das Produkt spezifizierten Netzteils führt zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie.
– Ändern Sie regelmäßig den Aufstellort des Produkts auf Ihrer 
Arbeitsfläche, um dauerhafte Änderungen von Farbe oder Aussehen der 
Arbeitsfläche zu vermeiden.
– Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in folgenden 
Umgebungen:

• Umgebungen mit starken Temperaturschwankungen
• Umgebungen, in denen die vorgegebenen Bereiche für die Temperatur 
und Luftfeuchtigkeit überschritten werden (z. B. im Freien oder in 
Fahrzeugen)
• Staubige Umgebungen
• In der Nähe von Feuer.

– Dieses Produkt verwendet eine OLED-Technologie. Wenn über einen 
längeren Zeitraum das gleiche Bild angezeigt wird, kann auf dem Display 
zu einer Bildkonservierung kommen. Lassen Sie sich nicht über einen 
längeren Zeitraum gleiche Bilder anzeigen oder stellen Sie die 
Bildschirmhelligkeit höher ein als eigentlich nötig, um dies zu vermeiden. 
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn Sie es über einen längeren Zeitraum 
nicht benutzen. Die Bildkonservierung ist eine charakteristische 
Eigenschaft von OLED-Displays. Sie stellt keine Fehlfunktion dar.
– Das Produkt enthält Teile aus Metall. Wenn Sie während der Nutzung 
Symptome einer Metallallergie zeigen (d. h. Rötung, Juckreiz, Schwellung 
oder Ausschlag mit möglicher Blasenbildung oder Schuppung der Haut), 
stellen Sie die Nutzung des Produkts sofort ein und wenden Sie sich 
umgehend an Ihren behandelnden Arzt oder eine medizinische 
Einrichtung.
– Verhindern Sie, dass Kinder den Stift, die Stiftspitze usw. verschlucken. 
Kleine Teile können versehentlich herausgezogen werden, wenn Kinder 
darauf herumbeißen.

– Het product bevat metalen onderdelen. Stop onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik van het product en raadpleeg een arts of andere medische hulp 
als u tijdens het gebruik symptomen van metaalallergie ondervindt 
(roodheid, jeuk, zwelling of huiduitslag, met mogelijk blaarvorming of 
schilfering).
– Let erop dat kinderen de pen, penpunt enz. niet inslikken. Kleine 
onderdelen kunnen per ongeluk losraken als kinderen hierop bijten.

SV:

Viktig produktinformation – 
begränsad version
Besök www.wacom.com, klicka på fliken ”Support” och sök efter din 
produkt för att hitta dokumentet Viktig produktinformation.

Garanti
Garanti: 2 år i Europa, Afrika och Mellanöstern.

Försiktighetsåtgärder 
– För att säkerställa säker drift av produkten ska du se till att följa alla 
instruktioner, försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar som finns i den här 
guiden. Om du inte gör det kan garantin upphöra att gälla och det kan 
leda till personskador eller skador på produkten.
Wacom kan inte hållas ansvariga och ansvarar inte gentemot dig eller 
någon annan användare för skador av något slag, inklusive reparation 
eller utbyte, i händelse av att produkten används eller hanteras i strid 
mot anvisningarna, villkoren och miljöskyddsförordningarna som anges 
här.
För mer information, se ”Support” på wacom.com.

VARNING: Trådarna som finns i kablarna innehåller bly, en kemikalie 
som är känd för att orsaka cancer samt fosterskador eller andra 

reproduktionsskador. Tvätta händerna efter kontakt.

– Felaktig installation, användning eller skötsel av produkten kan öka 
risken för person- och sakskador.
– Ta inte isär eller ändra produkten och försök inte att öppna eller 
reparera den. Låt inte någon tredje part förutom en reparatör från ett 
Wacom-företag eller en reparatör som auktoriserats av Wacom göra det. 
Wacom är inte skyldig att reparera eller ersätta produkten om den har 
tagits isär eller ändrats. Att låta en icke-auktoriserad tjänsteleverantör 
reparera produkten kan påverka produktens säkerhet och funktion.
– Använd inte produkten med andra delar från produktens 
markkontaktyta som skjuter ut från skrivbordet eller bordet. Om du 
använder produkten på detta sätt kan det leda till att produkten går 
sönder och orsakar allvarliga person- och sakskador. Se till att 
produktens markkontaktyta befinner sig helt på skrivbordet eller bordet.
– Att beröra produkten (skärmen och andra områden) eller 
strömadaptern med samma del av kroppen under längre tidsperioder kan 
orsaka låggradiga brännskador på kroppen. Undvik att vidröra produkten 
eller strömadaptern med samma del av kroppen under längre 
tidsperioder. Personer med känslig hud, dålig blodcirkulation 
(kärlsjukdomar, dålig blodcirkulation, diabetes) eller nedsatt känsel 
i huden bör vara särskilt försiktiga.
– Repetitiva aktiviteter, såsom att använda pennan, göra sveprörelser på 
skärmen eller använda pekplattan, kan orsaka obehag i händerna, 
armarna, handlederna, axlarna, nacken eller andra delar av kroppen. Om 
du upplever sådant obehag, sluta använda produkten och rådgör med 
din läkare eller vårdgivare.
– Produkten kan, utöver komponenter och radioenheter som avger 
elektromagnetiska fält, innehålla magneter som kan påverka funktionen 
hos medicinsk utrustning. Om du har någon anledning att tro att 
produkten påverkar funktionen, eller kan påverka funktionen hos en 
medicinsk apparat som du använder, sluta använd produkten och rådgör 
med läkare eller den medicinska apparatens producent.
– Wacom kan inte reparera eller ersätta inspelat innehåll om data 
raderas eller skadas av någon anledning, till exempel på grund av fel på 
produkten.
– Förhindra att barn leker med eller har tillgång till produktens 
emballagematerial eller omslag eller små produkttillbehör, eftersom det 
kan medföra risk för kvävning.
– Använd inte produkten med icke-kompatibla enheter. Det kan leda till 
person- eller sakskador.
– Se till att kassera produkten på rätt sätt och att hantera avfallet 
i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter och lagar. Du är ensamt ansvarig för att 
produkten kasseras på ett säkert och lagligt sätt.
– Använd endast en strömadapter som specificerats för användning 
med produkten. Om en annan typ av strömadapter används kan den 
skada produkten, eller på annat sätt leda till att produkten inte fungerar 
korrekt eller fattar eld. Att använda en annan strömadapter än den som 
specificerats för användning med produkten upphäver garantin.
– Flytta produkten då och då till en annan plats på arbetsytan för att 
undvika permanenta missfärgningar eller utseendeförändringar på ytan.
– Använd eller förvara inte produkten i följande miljöer:

• betydande växlande omgivningstemperatur
• miljöer som överskrider det angivna temperatur- och 
luftfuktighetsintervallet (t.ex. utomhus eller i fordon)
• dammiga miljöer
• nära eld.

• Miljøer, der overstiger det specificerede temperatur- og 
fugtighedsområde (f.eks. udendørs eller i køretøjer)
• Støvet miljø
• Tæt på brand.

– Dette produkt bruger OLED. Fremvisning af det samme billede over 
længere tid, kan medføre en fastfrysning på skærmen. For at undgå en 
fastfrysning på skærmen, bør det samme billede ikke fremvises over 
længe tid, eller brug af lysere farver end nødvendigt. Hvis produktet ikke 
benyttes i længere tid, sluk for strømmen. Fastfrysning af et billede er 
udtryk for en organist EL og er ikke ensbetydende med en produktfejl.
– Dette produkt er lavet af metal. Hvis du har symptomer på metalallergi 
under brug, (dvs. rødme, kløe, hævelse eller udslæt, med potentielle 
blærer eller skældannelse), skal du straks holde op med at bruge 
produktet og søge læge.
– Undgå, at børn sluger pennen, pennespidsen etc. Små dele kan ryge af 
ved et uheld, hvis børn bider på dem.

FR:

Informations importantes sur le produit – 
Version courte
Rendez-vous sur le site www.wacom.com, cliquez sur l’onglet « Aide » et 
recherchez votre produit pour trouver le document « Informations 
importantes sur le produit ».

Déclaration de garantie
Garantie : 2 ans en Etats-Unis, au Canada, en Amerique centrale, en 
Amerique du Sud. 2 ans en Europe, en Afrique et au Moyen-Orient.

Précautions
– Pour garantir une utilisation sûre du produit, respectez les 
avertissements et les instructions contenus dans ce guide. Le 
non-respect de cette consigne pourrait également annuler votre 
garantie et entraîner des blessures ou des dommages au produit.
Wacom ne sera pas tenue responsable et n’assumera aucune 
responsabilité envers vous ou tout autre utilisateur en ce qui concerne 
tout dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, y compris la réparation ou 
le remplacement, en cas d’utilisation ou de manipulation du produit 
contraire aux spécifications, aux conditions et à l’environnement 
indiqués dans le présent document.
Pour plus de détails, consultez la section « Aide » sur wacom.com.

Pour les États-Unis
AVERTISSEMENT : La manipulation du cordon de ce produit vous 
exposera au plomb, un produit chimique connu dans l’État de 

Californie comme cancérigène et tératogène, pouvant être nocif à la 
reproduction. Lavez-vous les mains après manipulation. Consultez le site 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. pour plus d’informations.

Hors États-Unis
AVERTISSEMENT : Les fils à l’intérieur des câbles contiennent du 
plomb, un produit chimique connu pour provoquer des cancers, des 

malformations congénitales ou d’autres troubles de la reproduction. 
Lavez-vous les mains après contact.

– Une installation, une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés du produit 
peuvent augmenter le risque d’accident ou de blessure pour les 
personnes ou les biens.
– Ne démontez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit, n’essayez pas de 
l’ouvrir ou de le réparer, et ne permettez pas à un tiers autre qu’une 
société de Wacom ou un réparateur agréé par Wacom de le faire. Wacom 
n’est en aucun cas tenu de réparer ou de remplacer le produit s’il a été 
démonté ou modifié. Si vous faites réparer le produit par un prestataire 
de services non autorisé, cela peut affecter la sécurité et les fonctions 
du produit.
– N’utilisez pas le produit avec une partie de la zone de contact au sol 
qui dépasse du bureau ou de la table. L’utilisation du produit de cette 
manière peut entraîner la chute du produit et causer des blessures et 
des dommages graves. Veillez à ce que la zone de contact au sol du 
produit soit complètement à l’intérieur du bureau ou de la table.
– Le fait de toucher le produit (zone d’affichage et autres zones) ou 
l’adaptateur secteur avec la même zone de votre corps pendant des 
périodes prolongées peut provoquer des brûlures à basse température 
sur votre corps. Évitez de toucher le produit ou l’adaptateur secteur avec 
la même partie de votre corps pendant une période prolongée. Les 
personnes ayant une peau sensible, une mauvaise circulation sanguine 
(maladie vasculaire, mauvaise circulation sanguine, diabète) ou une 
mauvaise sensation cutanée doivent faire preuve d’une attention 
particulière.
– Les activités répétitives telles que l’utilisation du stylet, le balayage de 
l’écran ou l’utilisation du pavé tactile peuvent provoquer une gêne dans 
vos mains, bras, poignets, épaules, cou ou autres zones. Si vous 
ressentez une telle gêne, veuillez cesser d’utiliser le produit et consulter 
votre médecin ou votre prestataire de soins.
– Le produit peut contenir des aimants, en plus de composants ou de 
dispositifs radio émettant des champs électromagnétiques, qui ont le 
potentiel d’interférer avec les dispositifs médicaux. Si vous avez des 
raisons de croire que le produit interfère ou peut interférer avec votre 
dispositif médical, cessez d’utiliser le produit et consultez votre médecin 
et/ou le fabricant du dispositif médical.

(malattie vascolari, cattiva circolazione, diabete) o scarsa sensibilità 
cutanea devono prestare particolare attenzione.
– Attività ripetitive come l’uso della penna, lo scorrimento dello schermo 
o l’uso del touch pad possono causare disturbi a mani, braccia, polsi, 
spalle, collo o altre zone. Se si avverte tale disagio, interrompere l’uso del 
prodotto e consultare il proprio medico.
– Il prodotto può contenere magneti, oltre a componenti o dispositivi 
radio che emettono campi elettromagnetici, potenzialmente in grado di 
interferire con i dispositivi medici. Se si ha motivo di credere che il 
prodotto interferisca o possa interferire con il proprio dispositivo medico, 
interrompere l’uso del prodotto e consultare il proprio medico e/o il 
produttore del dispositivo medico.
– Wacom non può riparare o risarcire i contenuti registrati nel caso in cui 
i dati vengano cancellati o danneggiati per qualsiasi motivo, ad es. in 
caso di malfunzionamento del prodotto.
– Evitare che i bambini giochino o abbiano accesso ai materiali di 
imballaggio o alle confezioni del prodotto o ai piccoli accessori del 
prodotto al fine di scongiurare il pericolo di strangolamento o 
soffocamento.
– Non utilizzare il prodotto con dispositivi non compatibili. Ciò potrebbe 
causare danni o lesioni.
– Accertarsi di smaltire correttamente il prodotto conformemente alle 
ordinanze e alle leggi locali. L’utente è l’unico responsabile dello 
smaltimento del prodotto in modo sicuro e legale.
– Utilizzare solo un adattatore di alimentazione compatibile con il 
prodotto. L’utilizzo di un adattatore di alimentazione diverso può 
danneggiare il prodotto o causarne il malfunzionamento o l’incendio. 
L’utilizzo di un adattatore di alimentazione diverso da quello specificato 
per l’uso con il prodotto invalida la garanzia.
– Spostare periodicamente il prodotto in una posizione diversa della 
superficie di lavoro per evitare di scolorire o alterare l’aspetto della 
superficie.
– Non utilizzare né conservare il prodotto nei seguenti ambienti:

• Ambienti con forti sbalzi di temperatura
• Ambienti che superano l’intervallo di temperatura e umidità 
specificato (ad es. all’aperto o in veicoli)
• Ambienti polverosi
• Vicino al fuoco.

– Questo prodotto utilizza un OLED. Se si visualizza a lungo la stessa 
immagine, è possibile che si verifichi una ritenzione dell’immagine sul 
display. Per evitare la ritenzione dell’immagine, non visualizzare la stessa 
immagine per un lungo periodo di tempo e non rendere lo schermo più 
luminoso del necessario. Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per lungo 
tempo, spegnerlo. La ritenzione dell’immagine è una caratteristica del 
display EL organico e non è un malfunzionamento.
– Il prodotto contiene parti in metallo. Se compaiono sintomi di allergia 
ai metalli durante l’uso (per es. rossore, prurito, gonfiore o sfogo cutaneo 
con potenziale formazione di vesciche o desquamazione), smettere 
immediatamente di utilizzare il prodotto e consultare subito un medico.
– Impedire ai bambini di ingerire la penna, la punta della penna, ecc. 
I bambini potrebbero accidentalmente estrarre le piccole parti 
mordendole.

ES:

Información importante sobre el producto – 
versión corta
Visite www.wacom.com, haga clic en la pestaña “Soporte” y busque su 
producto para encontrar el documento “Información importante sobre el 
producto”.

Declaración de garantía
Garantía: 2 años en EE. UU., Canada, America Central, Sudamerica, el 
Caribe. 2 años en Europa, África y Oriente Medio.

Precaución 
– Para garantizar el uso seguro del producto, asegúrese de respetar 
todas las instrucciones, precauciones y advertencias de la presente guía. 
De lo contrario, podría anularse la garantía.
Wacom no se responsabilizará ni tendrá ninguna responsabilidad ante 
usted ni ante ningún otro usuario en relación con cualquier daño de 
cualquier tipo, incluida la reparación o la sustitución, en caso de que el 
producto se utilice o se manipule de forma contraria a las 
especificaciones, las condiciones y el ámbito medioambiental indicados 
en este documento.
Para obtener más información, consulte «Soporte» en wacom.com.

Para los Estados Unidos
ADVERTENCIA: La manipulación del cable de este producto le 
expondrá al plomo, una sustancia química que el Estado de 

California ha comprobado que causa cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u 
otros daños reproductivos. Lávese las manos después de la 
manipulación. Para más información, visite: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Excluyendo a los Estados Unidos
ADVERTENCIA: Los hilos del interior de los cables contienen plomo, 
una sustancia química que se ha comprobado que causa cáncer y 

defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Lávese las manos 
después del contacto.

perante você ou qualquer outro usuário em relação a qualquer dano de 
qualquer tipo, incluindo reparo ou substituição, caso o produto seja 
usado ou manuseado de forma contrária às especificações, condições e 
escopo ambiental aqui declarado.
Para obter detalhes, consulte “Suporte” em wacom.com.

Para os Estados Unidos
AVISO: O manuseio do cabo deste produto irá expô-lo ao chumbo, 
um produto químico conhecido no Estado da Califórnia por causar 

câncer e defeitos congênitos ou outros danos reprodutivos. Lave as 
mãos após o manuseio. Para obter mais informações, acesse: 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Excluindo os Estados Unidos
AVISO: Os fios dentro dos cabos contêm chumbo, um produto 
químico conhecido por causar câncer e defeitos congênitos ou 

outros danos reprodutivos. Lave as mãos após o contato.

– Configuração, uso ou cuidados inadequados com o produto podem 
aumentar o risco de acidentes ou ferimentos em pessoas ou bens.
– Não desmonte ou modifique o produto, nem tente abri-lo ou 
consertá-lo e não permita que terceiros que não sejam uma empresa 
Wacom ou um reparador autorizado Wacom façam o mesmo. A Wacom 
não terá nenhuma responsabilidade de reparar ou substituir o produto se 
ele tiver sido desmontado ou modificado. O conserto do produto por um 
provedor de serviços não autorizado pode afetar a segurança e a 
funcionalidade do produto.
– Não use o produto com qualquer parte da área de contato do produto 
projetando-se da mesa. Usar o produto dessa maneira pode fazer com 
que ele caia e cause ferimentos e danos graves. Certifique-se de que a 
área de contato do produto esteja completamente dentro da mesa.
– Tocar o produto (área de exibição e outras áreas) ou o adaptador de 
energia com a mesma área de seu corpo por longos períodos de tempo 
pode causar queimaduras de baixa temperatura em seu corpo. Evite 
tocar o produto ou o adaptador de energia com a mesma parte do corpo 
por longos períodos de tempo. Pessoas com pele sensível, má circulação 
sanguínea (doenças vasculares, diabetes) ou sensação cutânea ruim 
devem ter um cuidado especial.
– Atividades repetitivas, como usar a caneta, deslizar a tela ou usar o 
touch pad, podem causar desconforto nas mãos, braços, pulsos, ombros, 
pescoço ou outras áreas. Se sentir esse desconforto, pare de usar o 
produto e consulte seu médico ou profissional de saúde.
– O produto pode conter ímãs, além de componentes ou dispositivos de 
rádio que emitem campos eletromagnéticos, que podem interferir em 
dispositivos médicos. Se tiver motivos para acreditar que o produto está 
interferindo ou pode interferir no seu dispositivo médico, pare de usar o 
produto e consulte seu médico e/ou fabricante do dispositivo médico.
– A Wacom não pode reparar ou compensar o conteúdo gravado caso 
os dados sejam apagados ou danificados por qualquer motivo, como 
mau funcionamento do produto.
– Evite que crianças brinquem ou tenham acesso a qualquer material de 
embalagem ou invólucro do produto ou de pequenos acessórios do 
produto, pois pode haver risco de asfixia ou sufocamento.
– Não use o produto com dispositivos não compatíveis. Fazer isso pode 
causar danos ou ferimentos.
– Certifique-se de descartar o produto corretamente e de que esse 
descarte aconteça em conformidade com as normas e leis locais. Você é 
o único responsável pelo descarte do produto de maneira segura e legal.
– Use somente um adaptador de energia especificado para uso com o 
produto. Se um tipo diferente de adaptador de energia for usado, isso 
pode danificar o produto ou causar mau funcionamento do produto ou 
pegar fogo. O uso de um adaptador de energia diferente do especificado 
para uso com o produto anulará sua garantia.
– Mova o produto periodicamente para outro local da superfície de 
trabalho para evitar descolorir ou alterar a aparência da superfície 
permanentemente.
– Não use ou armazene o produto nos seguintes locais:

• Ambientes com mudanças significativas de temperatura
• Ambientes que excedem a faixa especificada de temperatura e 
umidade (por exemplo, ao ar livre ou em veículos)
• Ambientes empoeirados
• Perto do fogo.

– Este produto usa um OLED. Exibir a mesma imagem por muito tempo 
pode causar retenção de imagem no visor. Para evitar a retenção de 
imagem, não exiba a mesma imagem por um longo período de tempo ou 
deixe a tela mais clara do que o necessário. Se o produto não for usado 
por muito tempo, desligue a energia. A retenção de imagem é uma 
característica do display EL orgânico e não é um mau funcionamento.
– O produto tem partes feitas de metal. Se você apresentar sintomas de 
alergia a metais durante o uso (por exemplo, vermelhidão, coceira, 
inchaço ou erupção cutânea, com potencial de formação de bolhas ou 
descamação da pele), pare imediatamente de usar o produto e consulte 
um médico ou profissional de saúde o mais rapidamente possível.
– Evite que crianças engulam a caneta, a ponta da caneta, etc. As peças 
pequenas podem ser retiradas acidentalmente se as crianças as 
morderem.
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符合中国国家标准
GB4943.1-2022, GB/T9254.1-2021, GB17625.1-2022
消费者若使用电源适配器供电，则应购买配套使用获得CCC认证并满足标准要求的电源适配器。

环境合规性
China RoHS

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称
10  有害物质

铅（Pb） 汞（Hg） 镉（Cd） 六价铬（Cr(VI)） 多溴联苯（PBBs） 多溴二苯醚（PBDEs）

电路板组件 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

金属件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

内部线材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

USB-C连接线 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

OLEDM × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

说明书 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

触控笔 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
○： 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
×： 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。

SDoC
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製品に関する重要なお知らせ — 一部抜粋
www.wacom.com にアクセスし、「サポート」をクリックし、お使いの製品の『重
要な製品情報』ドキュメントを参照してください。

保証規定
保証条件については、www.wacom.com にアクセスし、「サポート」をクリックし
てください。『製品に関する重要なお知らせ』に記載されております。
保証：製品本体につき、お買い上げより1年（付属メディア、アプリケーション、消
耗品を除く。）
取扱説明書や製品貼付ラベル等の注意書きに従ってお客様が製品を正しく使用し
たにもかかわらず故障した場合に適用されます。
製品が日本国内で購入され、日本国内で使用された場合においてのみ有効。
製品購入日と販売店が分かる書類（レシート・納品書等）の提示が必要です。
Wacom製品の保証については、www.wacom.com にアクセスし、「サポート」
をクリックしてください。

安全上のご注意 
– 安全に使用するために、本書に記載されている指示や注意事項、警告をよくお
読みのうえ、記載事項を守ってお使いください。事故やけが、本機の故障の原因
となります。記載事項を無視したことで生じた損害は、当社の保証の対象外となる
ことがあります。
また、本書およびカタログ類に記載された仕様や条件、環境の範囲を逸脱して取
り扱われた場合、修理や交換を含む、一切の損害や逸失利益の責任を負いかねま
すので、予めご了承ください。
詳細については、wacom.com の「サポート」をご参照ください。

警告：ケーブル内の電線には、発ガン性物質・出生異常、その他の生殖障
害を引き起こす可能性のある鉛が含まれています。触った後は手を洗ってく

ださい。
– 誤ったセットアップ、使用、お手入れをすると、物損やけがのリスクを高めること
になります。
– 当社および当社認定の修理業者以外が製品を分解・改造したり、修理をしない
でください。分解や改造された製品は、当社の保証対象外となります。非認定業
者による修理は、製品の安全性や機能に影響を及ぼすおそれがあります。
– 本機の接地面の一部が机からはみ出した状態で使用しないでください。落下な
どにより大きな事故やけがの原因となります。使用時は、必ず本機の接地面が完
全に机の内側にあるようにしてください。
– 体の同じ部分が長時間本機（表示エリアやその他の部分）または電源アダプタ
に触れていると、低温火傷の原因になることがあります。長時間、体の同じ部分
が本機または電源アダプタに触れないようにしてください。肌が弱い人や血流状
態が悪い人（血管障害、血液循環不良、糖尿病）、皮膚感覚が弱い人などは、特に
注意してください。
– ペンを使う、画面をスワイプする、タッチパッドを使うなどの動作を繰り返すと、
手・腕・手首・肩・首などに不快感を催すことがあります。そのような不快感が
ある場合は、本機の使用を中止し、医師または医療関係者にご相談ください。
– 本機には、医療機器と干渉する可能性のある電磁界を発生する部品や無線機器
に加えて、磁石が使用されている場合があります。本機が医療機器と干渉する、
またはその可能性があると思われる場合には、本機の使用を中止し、医師および
医療機器メーカー、またはそのいずれかにご相談ください。
– 本機の不具合など、何らかの原因でデータが消去、破損した場合、いかなる場
合においても、記録内容の補修や補償については致しかねますので、ご了承くだ
さい。
– 窒息事故を防ぐために、包装袋はお子様がかぶって遊ぶことのないようご注意
ください。
– 本機に対応した製品以外を使用しないでください。破損やケガの原因になり
ます。
– 本機を廃棄するときは、お住まいの地域の規則や法律に従って、必ず適切な方
法で行ってください。お客様の責任において、安全かつ合法的な方法での廃棄を
お願いします。
– 指定されたACアダプタ以外は絶対に使用しないでください。異なるタイプの
ACアダプタを使用すると、誤作動や故障、火災の原因になることがあります。
指定されたACアダプタ以外を使用した場合、本機の保証は無効になります。
– 台が変色などすることがないように、本機は台の上での置き場所をときどき変
えてください。
– 以下の環境で本機を使用または保管しないでください。

• 温度変化の激しい環境
• 指定された温度および湿度の範囲を超える環境（屋外や乗り物の中など）
• ほこりの多い環境
• 火気の近く

– 本機は有機ELディスプレイを使用しています。長時間同じ画像を表示させると
ディスプレイに焼き付きが発生することがあります。焼き付き発生防止のため、長
時間同じ画像を表示し続けたり、画面の輝度を必要以上に明るくしないでくださ
い。長時間使用しない場合は、電源を切ってください。焼き付きは、有機ELディ
スプレイの特性によるもので、故障ではありません。
– 本機の一部には金属が使われています。使用中に金属アレルギーの症状 (炎
症、かゆみ、腫れ、発疹など) が出た場合は、本機の使用を中止して、速やかに医
師に相談してください。
– 小さなお子様がペンやペン芯などを口の中に入れないように、ご注意くださ
い。小さな部品が取れて誤って飲み込む可能性があります。

TC:

重要產品資訊 — 限量版
前往www.wacom.com，單選“支援”選項並搜尋您的產品以尋找重要產品相關
資訊。

保固聲明
保固：1年：亞太地區。
有限保固適用於亞太地區（不包括日本、中國大陸和澳大利亞）。繁體中文請訪
問www.wacom.com 並點選“支援”。

安全措施
– 為了確保安全使用產品，請務必遵循本指南的所有說明、注意及警告事項。否
則可能導致保固失效並造成人身傷害或產品損壞。
如果產品的使用或處理違背本文所述的規範、條件和環境範圍，Wacom將不對
您或其他使用者的任何損害（包括維修或更換）負責。
詳情請參見wacom.com 的「支援」部分。

警告：傳輸線內的電線含有鉛，鉛是一種已知會導致癌症、出生缺陷或其
他生殖傷害的化學物質。接觸後要洗手。

– 產品的設定、使用或照管不當會增加發生事故或對人員造成傷害或財物損壞的
風險。
– 除Wacom公司或Wacom授權的維修者之外，不得且不允許任何第三方拆卸
或修改產品或試圖拆開或維修產品。如果產品已被拆卸或修改，Wacom概不負
責維修或更換產品。未經授權的服務提供者對產品進行維修可能會影響產品的安
全性和功能性。
– 使用產品時請勿將產品接觸地面的任何部分伸出工作臺面或桌面之外。以這種
方式使用產品可能導致產品墜落，造成嚴重傷害和損壞。請確保產品接觸地面的
區域完全位於工作臺面或桌面內。
– 以身體的同一部位長時間接觸產品（顯示區及其他地方）或電源變壓器可能會
導致身體低溫燙傷。請避免身體的同一部位長時間接觸產品或電源變壓器。肌膚
敏感、血流不暢（血管疾病、血液循環不良、糖尿病）或肌膚感覺不靈敏的人應
特別小心。
– 重複性活動，如使用數位筆、滑動螢幕或使用觸控板，可能會導致手部、胳
膊、腕部、肩膀、頸部或其他部位的不適。如果發生此類不適，請停止使用本產
品並諮詢醫生或醫療機構。
– 本產品可能含有磁鐵，此外還有發射電磁場的部件或無線電裝置，有可能干擾
醫療裝置。如果有理由認為本產品正在或可能干擾您的醫療裝置，請停止使用並
諮詢醫生和/或醫療裝置製造商。
– 如果資料由於任何原因（如產品故障）被刪除或損壞，Wacom無法對記錄的
內容予以維修或補償。
– 請避免孩童戲玩包裝材料或包裝紙或任何微小的產品配件，因為可能存在窒息
危險。
– 請勿將產品與不相容的裝置或顯示器一起使用。否則可能導致損壞或傷害。
– 請務必正確處置產品，並依據當地條例和法律管理棄置物。您應全權負責以安
全合法的方式處置產品。
– 僅能使用產品專用的電源變壓器。如果使用不同類型的電源變壓器，則可能導
致產品損壞或者發生故障或起火。使用產品指定的電源變壓器以外的電源變壓器
將導致您的保固失效。
– 定期將產品移到工作台的其他位置，避免工作台的台面褪色或變色。
– 請勿在以下環境中使用或存放產品：

• 溫度變化顯著的環境
• 超過規定溫度和濕度範圍的環境（如室外或車內）
• 灰塵多的環境
• 靠近火源。

– 本產品使用OLED。長時間顯示同一圖像可能會導致圖像在顯示器上滯留。為
防止圖像滯留，請勿長時間顯示同一圖像或讓螢幕亮度超出必要亮度。如果長時
間不使用產品，請關閉電源。圖像滯留是有機EL顯示器的一個特點，並非故障。
– 本產品配有金屬製造的部件。如果您在使用過程中出現金屬過敏症狀（即發
紅、瘙癢、腫脹或皮疹，以及出現可能的皮膚起泡或脫皮），請立即停止使用本
產品，並及時諮詢您的醫生或醫療機構。
– 防止兒童吞入數位筆、筆尖等。兒童可能會意外將小零件咬出。

SC:

重要产品信息 － 简版

注意事项
前往www.wacom.com，点击“支持”选项并搜索你的产品以查找重要产品相
关信息。

– 为了确保安全使用产品，请务必遵循本指南的所有说明、注意及警告事项。否
则可能导致保修失效并造成人身伤害或产品损坏。
如果产品的使用或处理违背本文所述的规范、条件和环境范围，Wacom将不对
您或其他用户的任何损害（包括维修或更换）负责。
详情请参见wacom.com 的“支持”部分。

警告 ：线缆内的电线含有铅，铅是一种已知会导致癌症、出生缺陷或其他
生殖伤害的化学物质。接触后要洗手。

– 产品的设置、使用或照管不当会增加发生事故或对人员造成伤害或财物损坏的
风险。
– 除Wacom公司或Wacom授权的维修者之外，不得且不允许任何第三方拆卸
或修改产品或试图拆开或维修产品。如果产品已被拆卸或修改，Wacom概不负
责维修或更换产品。未经授权的服务提供商对产品进行维修可能会影响产品的安
全性和功能性。

изделия неуполномоченной сервисной компанией может повлиять на 

безопасность и функциональность изделия.

– Не используйте продукт, если какая-либо часть поверхности контакта 

продукта с полом выступает за пределы стола. В противном случае 

продукт может упасть и вызвать серьезные травмы и повреждения. 

Убедитесь, что поверхности контакта продукта с полом не выступают за 

пределы стола.

– Длительный контакт одних и тех же участков тела с поверхностями 

продукта (полезная площадь экрана и др.) или сетевого адаптера 

может вызвать низкотемпературный ожог. Не допускайте длительного 

контакта одних и тех же участков тела с поверхностями изделия или 

сетевого адаптера. Особую осторожность должны проявлять люди 

с чувствительной кожей, плохим кровообращением (сосудистыми 

заболеваниями, слабым кровотоком, диабетом) и недостаточностью 

кожных реакций.

– Такие повторяющиеся действия, как использование пера, 

смахивающие движения по экрану или использование сенсорной панели, 

могут вызвать дискомфорт в кистях рук, предплечьях, запястьях, 

плечах, шее или в других участках тела. Если Вы испытываете такой 

дискомфорт, прекратите использование изделия и обратитесь к врачу 

или в медицинское учреждение.

– Помимо компонентов или радиоустройств, излучающих 

электромагнитные поля, изделие также может содержать магниты, 

которые могут создавать помехи в работе медицинских приборов. Если 

у Вас есть основания полагать, что данное изделие создает или может 

создавать помехи в работе Вашего медицинского прибора, прекратите 

использование изделия и проконсультируйтесь с врачом и/или 

производителем медицинского прибора.

– Компания Wacom не может восстановить или возместить записанное 

содержимое в случае стирания или повреждения данных по любым 

причинам, например вследствие неисправности устройства.

– Не давайте детям упаковочные или оберточные материалы изделия, 

а также любые мелкие аксессуары изделия и не позволяйте им играть с 

ними, так как это может привести к удушью.

– Не используйте данное изделие с не совместимыми с ним 

устройствами. Это может привести к повреждению или травме.

– Обязательно утилизируйте продукт надлежащим образом в 

соответствии с местными законами и постановлениями. Вы несете 

единоличную ответственность за безопасную и законную утилизацию 

продукта.

– Используйте только те сетевые адаптеры, которые предназначены для 

данного устройства. При использовании другого типа сетевого адаптера 

существует риск повреждения, неисправности или возгорания изделия. 

Использование сетевого адаптера, не предназначенного для данного 

продукта, аннулирует Вашу гарантию.

– Время от времени перемещайте устройство в другое место на рабочей 

поверхности, во избежание выцветания или изменения внешнего вида 

поверхности.

– Не используйте и не храните продукт в следующих местах:

• в условиях с большими перепадами температур;

• в условиях со значениями температуры и влажности, выходящими за 

пределы указанного диапазона (например, вне помещений или внутри 

транспортных средств);

• в запыленных пространствах;

• вблизи от источников огня.

– В этом продукте используются органические светодиоды (OLED). Если 

на дисплее в течение длительного времени будет находиться одно и то же 

изображение, то оно может оставить соответствующий след на дисплее. 

Во избежание такого следа не оставляйте на дисплее одно и то же 

изображение надолго или сделайте яркость дисплея выше необходимой. 

Если Вы не пользуетесь продуктом длительное время, отключите 

его электропитание. След изображения на дисплее характерен для 

органического электролюминесцентного экрана и не является дефектом.

– Изделие содержит металлические детали. Если во время 

использования у Вас появятся симптомы аллергии на металл (такие 

как покраснение, зуд, отек или сыпь с возможным появлением на коже 

волдырей или шелушения), немедленно прекратите использовать изделие 

и своевременно обратитесь к врачу или в медицинское учреждение.

– Следите за тем, чтобы дети не могли проглотить перо, наконечник 

пера и т. п. Мелкие детали могут выпасть из устройства, если ребенок 

попытается их грызть.
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Ważne informacje o produkcie – 
wersja ograniczona
Odwiedź stronę www.wacom.com, kliknij kartę „Support” („Wsparcie”) 
i wyszukaj swój produkt, aby znaleźć dokument Ważne informacje 
o produkcie.

Oświadczenie gwarancyjne
Gwarancja: 2 lata w Europie, Afryce i na Bliskim Wschodzie.

Środki ostrożności
– Aby zagwarantować bezpieczne korzystanie z posiadanego produktu, 
należy postępować zgodnie ze wszelkimi instrukcjami, ostrzeżeniami i 
uwagami zawartymi w niniejszym dokumencie. Niezastosowanie się do 
tego wymogu może również spowodować utratę gwarancji oraz 
obrażenia ciała lub uszkodzenie produktu.

CS:

Důležité informace o produktu – 
zkrácená verze
Navštivte www.wacom.com, klikněte na kartu „Support“ („Podpora“) 
a vyhledejte svůj produkt a vyhledejte dokument Důležité informace 
o produktu.

Prohlášení o záruce
Záruka: 2 roky v Evropě, Africe a na Středním východě.

Bezpečnostní opatření
– Abyste zajistili bezpečné fungování výrobku, je nutné dodržovat 
všechny pokyny a dbát na všechna upozornění a varování uvedená v této 
příručce. Jinak může také zaniknout poskytovaná záruka a dojít ke 
zranění osob nebo poškození výrobku.
Společnost Wacom nebude odpovědná a nebude mít žádnou 
odpovědnost vůči vám ani žádnému jinému uživateli v souvislosti 
s poškozením jakéhokoli druhu, včetně opravy nebo výměny, v případě, že 
je výrobek používán nebo je s ním zacházeno v rozporu se zde uvedenými 
specifikacemi, podmínkami a environmentálním rozsahem.
Více podrobností najdete v části „Support“ (podpora) na webu 
wacom.com.

VAROVÁNÍ: Dráty uvnitř kabelů obsahují olovo, chemickou látku, 
o které je známo, že způsobuje rakovinu a vrozené vady nebo jiná 

reprodukční poškození. Po kontaktu s látkou si umyjte ruce.

– Nesprávné nastavení, používání nebo péče o výrobek může zvýšit 
riziko nehody nebo újmy na zdraví či majetku.
– Výrobek se nepokoušejte sami rozebrat nebo upravit, otevřít či opravit 
a nedovolte to ani žádné třetí straně, kromě společnosti Wacom nebo 
autorizovaného servisu společnosti Wacom. Společnost Wacom 
neodpovídá za opravu ani výměnu výrobku, pokud byl rozebrán nebo 
upraven. Neoprávněné opravy výrobku mohou ovlivnit bezpečnost a 
funkčnost výrobku.
– Nepoužívejte výrobek, jestliže některá část jeho styčné plochy 
přečnívá přes okraj lavice nebo stolu. V případě používání takto 
umístěného výrobku může výrobek spadnout a způsobit vážné zranění 
a škodu. Ujistěte se prosím, že se celá styčná plocha výrobku nachází na 
lavici nebo stole.
– Pokud se budete dotýkat výrobku (displeje a dalších míst) nebo 
napájecího adaptéru stejnou částí těla po delší dobu, může dojít ke 
vzniku popálenin na těle působením nízké teploty. Nedotýkejte se 
výrobku ani napájecího adaptéru stejnou částí těla po delší dobu. 
Obzvláště opatrní by měli být lidé s citlivou pokožkou, nedostatečným 
prokrvením pokožky (s onemocněním cév, špatným krevním oběhem, 
diabetes) nebo sníženou citlivostí kůže.
– Opakované činnosti, jako je používání pera, přejíždění prsty po 
obrazovce nebo používání dotykové podložky, mohou vyvolat pocit 
nepohodlí v rukou, pažích, zápěstích, ramenou, krku nebo jiných částech 
těla. Pokud takový nepříjemný pocit zaznamenáte, přestaňte výrobek 
používat a poraďte se se svým lékařem.
– Výrobek může kromě součástek nebo rádiových zařízení, které vyzařují 
elektromagnetická pole, obsahovat magnety, které mohou rušit 
fungování zdravotnických prostředků. Máte-li důvod se domnívat, 
že výrobek ruší nebo může rušit fungování vašeho zdravotnického 
prostředku, přestaňte výrobek používat a poraďte se se svým lékařem 
a/nebo výrobcem zdravotnického prostředku.
– V případě vymazání nebo poškození dat z jakéhokoli důvodu, např. 
poruchy výrobku, společnost Wacom nemůže uložený obsah opravit ani 
nahradit.
– Zabraňte dětem, aby si hrály s jakýmikoli obalovými materiály nebo 
obaly výrobku nebo jakýmikoli malými doplňky výrobku, nebo aby k nim 
měly přístup, protože hrozí nebezpečí udušení.
– Nepoužívejte výrobek s nekompatibilními zařízeními. Mohlo by tím dojít 
k poškození nebo úrazu.
– Zajistěte, aby byl výrobek likvidován správně a v souladu s místními 
předpisy a zákony. Nesete výhradní odpovědnost za likvidaci výrobku 
bezpečným a zákonným způsobem.
– Používejte pouze napájecí adaptér specifikovaný pro použití s tímto 
výrobkem. Při použití jiného typu napájecího adaptéru může dojít 
k poškození výrobku nebo jinému snížení funkčnosti výrobku či k požáru. 
Použití jiného napájecího adaptéru než toho, který je určený pro použití 
s výrobkem, zneplatní vaši záruku.
– Výrobek pravidelně přemísťujte na jiné místo pracovní plochy, abyste 
zabránili trvalému odbarvování nebo změně vzhledu povrchu.
– Nepoužívejte ani neskladujte tento výrobek v následujících 
prostředích:

• Prostředí s výraznými změnami teploty
• Prostředí, která překračují stanovený rozsah teploty a vlhkosti 
(např. venku nebo ve vozidlech)
• Prašné prostředí
• V blízkosti ohně.

– Výrobek disponuje technologií OLED. U displejů, které zobrazují jeden 
statický obraz po dlouhou dobu, může dojít k vypálení obrazu. Abyste 
vypálení zabránili, nenechejte zobrazovat stejný obraz po dlouhou dobu, 
ani nezvyšujte jas displeje, než jak je nezbytně nutné. Jestliže výrobek 
nebudete delší dobu používat, prosím vypněte jej. Vypalování obrazu je 
pro organické EL displeje typické a není známkou závady.
– Výrobek obsahuje kovové díly. Pokud se u vás během používání 
výrobku projeví příznaky alergie na kov (tj. zarudnutí, svědění, otok nebo 
vyrážka s možnými puchýři nebo šupinatostí na kůži), ihned přestaňte 

MILIEURICHTLIJN
Richtlijn Afval van Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur 
(AEEA) 

In de Europese Unie geeft dit label aan dat dit product niet met 
het huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Wacom-
producten vallen onder de bepalingen van deze richtlijn en 
dienen apart naar het desbetreffende verzamelpunt voor opslag 
en recycling van elektronisch afval bij u in de buurt te worden 

gebracht. Raadpleeg de informatie voor uw buurt over hoe u elektronisch 
afval in uw regio op een verantwoorde manier recyclet. 
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DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada
CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil 
est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement 
économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:
Le produit est conforme aux limites d’exposition pour les appareils 
portables RF pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement 
tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut 
être augmentée si l’appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que possible du 
corps de l’utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de 
sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ UE
Wacom confirme la conformité de ce produit aux directives 
suivantes : 
Directive RE [2014/53/EU] 

Directive ErP [2009/125/EC] 
Directive RoHS [2011/65/EU] 
La déclaration de conformité UE intégrale est disponible en ligne à 
l’adresse suivante : www.wacom.eu/certificates

Bande de fréquences : 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Puissance maximale transmise par radiofréquence : moins de -5 dBµA/m

CONFORMITÉ AVEC LES NORMES 
ENVIRONNEMENTALES
Directive sur les déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE) 

Au sein de l’Union européenne, cette étiquette indique que le 
produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Les 
produits Wacom sont soumis à cette Directive et doivent donc 
être mis au rebut séparément, dans un point de collecte pour les 
appareils électroniques de votre région, afin d’être récupéré et 

recyclé. Reportez-vous à la réglementation locale de votre pays en 
matière de recyclage des déchets d’équipements électroniques. 

IT:

DICHIARAZIONE DI LEGGE
INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ UE

Wacom conferma la conformità di questo prodotto alle 
seguenti direttive: 
Direttiva RE [2014/53/UE] 

Direttiva ErP [2009/125/CE]
Direttiva RoHS [2011/65/UE]
La dichiarazione di conformità UE completa è disponibile online al 
seguente indirizzo: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Banda di frequenza: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Massima potenza di radiofrequenza trasmessa: inferiore a -5 dBµA/m

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO E SUL 
RICICLAGGIO
Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (RAEE) 

Nell’Unione europea, questa icona con etichetta indica che tale 
prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici. I 
prodotti Wacom sono soggetti a questa direttiva, pertanto è 
necessario sempre raccoglierli separatamente e portarli in un 
centro di raccolta per rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici, presente nel 

comune o nella regione di appartenenza, in modo da consentirne il 
recupero e il riciclo. Fare riferimento alle informazioni della zona di 
appartenenza relative alle modalità di riciclo dei rifiuti elettrici ed 
elettronici in maniera responsabile nella propria regione. 

Diretiva de descarte de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos 
(WEEE) 

Na União Europeia, esta etiqueta indica que este produto não 
deve ser descartado com o lixo comum. Os produtos da Wacom 
estão sujeitos à esta Diretiva e devem ser sempre coletados 
separadamente e levados ao ponto de coleta apropriado em em 
sua comunidade ou região para recuperação e reciclagem. 

Consulte as informações de sua comunidade para obter informações 
sobre como reciclar resíduos eletrônicos com responsabilidade em sua 
região. 

JP:

規制文書
VCCI（EMC）規制

この装置は、クラスB情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境
で使用されていることを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオや
テレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起
こすことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下
さい。 VCCI-B

当社は国際エネルギースタープログラムの参加事業者として、本
製品が国際エネルギースタープログラムの基準に適合していると
判断します。
 

資源有効利用促進法の施行により弊社製品の回収、リサイクル活動を
行っています。
回収方法については弊社ホームページをご参照ください。またはサポー
トセンターにご連絡ください。

TC:

台灣危害物質限用指令（RoHS）資訊
各產品限用有害物質（RoHS）含有情況標示於官方網站
請見http://www.wacom.com/zh-tw/support/certificates

警語：使用過度恐傷害視力
注意：使用30分鐘請休息10分鐘
未滿2歲幼兒不看螢幕，2歲以上每天看螢幕不
要超過1小時
製造廠商名稱：	Maintek Computer (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
進口商名稱：	 台灣和冠資訊科技（股）公司
 Wacom Taiwan Information Co., Ltd.
產品購買與拆封前請確認商品規格與系統需求
******請保留購買證明以確認保固期限******
進口商地址：	 104台北市中山區松江路237號9樓之一
客服專線：	 0800-500-128
全球網站：	 www.wacom.com

RU:

СООТВЕТСТВИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ОХРАНЫ
Дату производства можно определить по серийному номеру: первая 

цифра - год производства, то есть 1 - 2021г., 2 - 2022г., и т.д. Вторая 

буква - месяц производства: А - январь, B - февраль, C - март, 

D - апрель, E - май, F - июнь, G - июль, H - август, I - сентябрь, 

J - октябрь, K - ноябрь, L - декабрь.
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DEKLARACJE WYMAGANE PRZEZ ORGAN 
NADZORU
INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE ZGODNOŚCI UE

Firma Wacom potwierdza zgodność tego produktu 
z następującymi dyrektywami: 
Dyrektywa RE [2014/53/UE] 

Dyrektywa ErP [2009/125/WE]
Dyrektywa RoHS [2011/65/UE]
Pełna deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna online pod następującym 
adresem: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Pasmo częstotliwości: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Maksymalna przenoszona moc częstotliwości radiowej: 
poniżej -5 dBµA/m

ZGODNOŚĆ ŚRODOWISKOWA
Dyrektywa dotycząca zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego (WEEE) 

W Unii Europejskiej ta ikona na etykiecie oznacza, że zużyty 
produkt nie powinien być usuwany razem z odpadami 

• прашна среда;

• близо до открит огън.

– Това продукт използва OLED (органични светодиоди). Показването на 

едно и също изображение за продължителен период от време може да 

причини задържане на изображението („прогаряне“). За да предотвратите 

задържане на изображението, не показвайте едно и също изображение 

за продължителен период от време и не увеличавайте яркостта на 

екрана повече от необходимото. Ако продуктът няма да се използва 

продължително време, изключете захранването му. Задържането на 

изображението е характерно за органичните светодиодни дисплеи и не 

е неизправност.

– Продуктът включва части, изработени от метал. Ако по време на 

употреба проявите симптоми на алергия към метала (напр. зачервяване, 

сърбеж, подуване или обрив с потенциална поява на пришки или люспи 

по кожата), незабавно спрете да използвате продукта и веднага се 

консултирайте с лекар или друго медицинско лице.

– Внимавайте деца да не погълнат писалката, писеца и др. Малките 

части може да се измъкнат по невнимание, ако децата ги дъвчат.

FI:

Tärkeitä tuotetietoja lyhyesti
Siirry www.wacom.com, napsauta ”Support” (”Tuki”) -välilehteä ja etsi 
tuotteesi löytääksesi tärkeitä tuotetietoja koskevan asiakirjan.

Takuulauseke
Takuu: 2 vuotta Euroopassa, Afrikassa ja Lähi-idässä.

Huomioitavaa
– Varmistaaksesi tuotteen turvallisen käytön, noudata kaikkia tässä 
oppaassa olevia ohjeita, huomautuksia ja varoituksia. Noudattamatta 
jättäminen voi myös mitätöidä takuusi ja aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja tai 
vahingoittaa tuotetta.
Wacom ei vastaa sinulle tai muille käyttäjille mistään vahingoista, 
mukaan lukien korjauksesta tai vaihtamisesta, jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen 
käyttämisestä tai käsittelemisestä erittelyiden, ehtojen ja tässä 
ilmoitetun ympäristölaajuuden vastaisesti.
Voit lukea lisää osoitteesta wacom.com, kohdasta Support (”Tuki”).

VAROITUS: Kaapeleiden sisällä olevat johtimet sisältävät lyijyä, 
jonka tiedetään aiheuttavan syöpää, sikiöiden epämuodostumia tai 

muita lisääntymishäiriöitä. Pese kätesi kosketuksen jälkeen.

– Tuotteen virheellinen asettaminen, käyttäminen tai hoitaminen voi 
nostaa henkilöihin tai omaisuuteen kohdistuvien tapaturmien tai 
vahinkojen vaaraa.
– Älä pura, muuta, yritä avata tai korjata tuotetta, äläkä anna muiden 
kuin Wacom-yrityksen tai Wacomin valtuuttaman korjaajan tehdä tätä. 
Wacom ei vastaa tuotteen korjauksesta tai vaihtamisesta, mikäli se on 
purettu tai sitä on muutettu. Tuotteen korjauttaminen 
valtuuttamattomalla palveluntarjoajalla voi heikentää tuotteen 
turvallisuutta ja toimintaa.
– Älä käytä tuotetta siten, että mikään tuotteen pohjan kosketuspinnan 
osa tulee työpöydän tai pöydän reunan yli. Tuotetta näin käytettäessä 
voi tuote pudota ja aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen ja vaurioitua. 
Varmista, että tuotteen pohjan kosketuspinta on kokonaan työpöydän 
tai pöydän päällä.
– Tuotteen (näytön alue ja muut sen osat) tai virta-adapterin 
pitkäaikainen koskettaminen samalla kehonosalla voi aiheuttaa lieviä 
palovammoja. Vältä tuotteen tai virta-adapterin pitkäaikaista 
koskettamista samalla kehonosalla. Henkilöiden, joilla on herkkä iho, 
heikko verenvirtaus (verisuonisairaus, huono verenkierto, diabetes) 
tai huono ihon tuntuma, on oltava erityisen varovaisia.
– Toistuvat toimet, kuten kynän käyttö, näytön pyyhkäisy tai 
kosketusnäytön käyttö voivat aiheuttaa epämukavia tuntemuksia 
käsissä, käsivarsissa, ranteissa, hartioissa, kaulalla tai muilla alueilla. 
Mikäli havaitset tällaisia epämukavia tuntemuksia, lopeta tuotteen 
käyttö ja hakeudu lääkäriin.
– Sähkömagneettisia kenttiä säteilevien komponenttien tai 
radiolaitteiden lisäksi tuote voi sisältää magneetteja, jotka mahdollisesti 
häiritsevät lääkinnällisiä laitteita. Mikäli sinulla on aihetta uskoa, että 
tuote häiritsee tai mahdollisesti häiritsee lääkinnällistä laitettasi, lopeta 
tuotteen käyttäminen ja konsultoi lääkäriäsi ja/tai lääkinnällisen laitteen 
valmistajaa.
– Wacom ei voi korjata tai korvata tallennettuja sisältöjä, jos tiedot on 
poistettu tai ne vahingoittuvat jostain syystä, kuten tuotteen 
toimintahäiriön vuoksi.
– Estä lasten pakkausmateriaaleilla, kääreellä tai tuotteen pienillä 
lisätarvikkeilla leikkiminen tai niihin käsiksi pääsy, sillä nämä voivat 
aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.
– Älä käytä tuotetta laitteiden kanssa, jotka eivät ole sen kanssa 
yhteensopivia. Tämä voi aiheuttaa vaurioita tai vammoja.
– Varmista, että hävität tuotteen asianmukaisesti, paikallisten 
määräysten ja lakien mukaisesti. Olet yksin vastuussa tuotteen 
turvallisesta ja lakisääteisestä hävittämisestä.
– Käytä vain tuotteen kanssa käytettäväksi määriteltyä virta-adapteria. 
Muunlaista virta-adapteria käytettäessä voi se vaurioittaa tuotetta tai 
aiheuttaa sen toimintahäiriöitä tai aiheuttaa sen tuleen syttymisen. 
Tuotteen kanssa käytettäväksi määritellystä virta-adapterista 
poikkeavan virta-adapterin käyttö mitätöi takuusi.
– Siirrä tuote aika ajoin eri paikkaan työpisteessäsi välttääksesi pinnan 

– Yalnızca ürün için belirtilen güç adaptörünü kullanın. Farklı tipte bir güç 
adaptörü kullanılması ürüne zarar verebilir veya ürünün arızalanmasına 
veya yanmasına neden olabilir. Ürünle birlikte kullanılmak üzere belirtilen 
güç adaptörü dışında bir güç adaptörünün kullanılması garantinizi 
geçersiz kılacaktır.
– Yüzeyde sürekli renk kaybı veya başka değişiklikler olmasını önlemek 
için ürünün çalışma alanınızdaki yerini düzenli aralıklarla değiştirin.
– Bu ürünü şu ortamlarda kullanmayın veya saklamayın:

• Sıcaklığı ciddi değişen ortamlarda
• Belirtilen sıcaklık ve nem aralığını aşan ortamlarda (örn. açık hava 
veya araçlarda)
• Tozlu ortamlarda
• Ateşin yakınında.

– Bu ürün bir OLED kullanmaktadır. Aynı görüntünün uzun süre 
görüntülenmesi ekranda görüntü tutulmasına neden olabilir. Görüntü 
tutulmasını önlemek için aynı görüntüyü uzun süre görüntülemeyin veya 
ekranı gereğinden fazla parlak yapmayın. Ürün uzun süre 
kullanılmayacaksa, lütfen gücü kapatın. Görüntü tutma, organik EL 
ekranının bir özelliğidir ve bir arıza değildir.
– Üründe metal parçalar bulunmaktadır. Kullanım sırasında metal alerjisi 
belirtileri (örn. olası kabarıklık ya da pullanma ile kızarıklık, kaşıntı, şişme 
ya da döküntü) oluşursa derhal ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve hemen 
doktorunuza ya da sağlık uzmanınıza danışın.
– Çocukların kalemi, kalem ucunu vb. yutmamasına dikkat edin. Küçük 
parçalar, çocukların ısırması halinde yanlışlıkla çıkabilir.
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REGULATORY STATEMENT
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) notice:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) 
Exposure Guidelines. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy 
that are deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption ratio 
(SAR). 

As a member company of the International ENERGY STAR 
Program, we judge that this product conforms to the 
standard of the International ENERGY STAR Program. 
 

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that 
comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s 
licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference;  
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device. 

Radiation Exposure Statement: 
The product comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended 
operation as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction 
can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the 
user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is 
available. 
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중요 제품 정보 — 제한적 보증
www.wacom.com 에서 Support(지원)를 클릭하시면 중요한 제품 정보 문서를 확인하실 수 있습니다.
보증 정책
보증: 1년 - 대한민국위의 제한된 보증은 아시아 태평양 지역(일본, 중국 및 호주 제외)에 적용됩니다. 한국에 대한 자세한 사항은 www.wacom.com 에서 "지원(Support)"을 클릭하십시오.
주의사항 
– 제품을 안전하게 사용하기 위해 본 설명서에 기재되어 있는 지시나 주의사항, 경고를 잘 읽고 그에 따라 사용해 주십시오. 그렇게 하지 않을 경우 사고나 부상, 기기 고장의 원인이 됩니다. 기재사항을 읽지 않고 발생한 손해는 당사의 보증 대상에서 제외될 수 있습니다. Wacom은 이 본문에 명기된 사양, 조건, 환경의 범위를 벗어나 사용한 경우, 수리 또는 교체를 포함한 일체의 손상과 관련하여 책임을 지지 않습니다. 자세한 내용은 wacom.com의 "support(지원)"를 참조하시기 바랍니다.

경고: 케이블 내부 전선에는 발암 및 선천적 결함 또는 기타 생식 손상을 일으킬 수 있는 화학물질인 납이 들어있습니다. 접촉 후 손을 씻으십시오. 
– 제품에 부적절한 설정, 사용 또는 관리는 사람이나 재산에 대한 사고 또는 부상의 위험을 증가시킬 수 있습니다.
– 제품을 분해 또는 개조하거나 개봉 또는 수리를 시도하지 말고 Wacom 본사나 Wacom 공인 수리업체가 아닌, 본인 또는 제 3자가 이러한 작업을 수행하지 않도록 하십시오. Wacom은 제품이 분해 또는 개조된 경우, 수리 또는 교체에 대한 책임을 지지 않습니다. 공인되지 않은 서비스 업체를 통한 수리 또는 개조는 제품의 안전과 기능에 영향을 줄 수 있습니다.
– 본 기기의 접지면 일부가 책상이나 테이블에서 튀어나온 상태에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 이러한 방식으로 제품을 사용하면 제품이 바닥으로 떨어져 심각한 부상 및 손상을 야기할 수 있습니다. 제품의 접지면 부위 전부가 책상이나 테이블의 안쪽에 완전히 위치하도록 하십시오.
– 제품(디스플레이 영역 및 기타 영역) 또는 전원 어댑터에 신체의 일부분을 오랫동안 대고 있으면 신체에 저온 화상을 입을 수 있습니다. 오랫동안 신체의 동일한 부분을 제품 또는 전원 어댑터에 계속 대고 있지 않도록 주의하십시오. 피부가 민감하거나 혈류가 좋지 않거나(혈관 질환, 혈액 순환 장애, 당뇨병) 피부 감각이 좋지 않은 사람은 세심한 주의를 기울여야 합니다.
– 펜 사용, 화면 스와이핑 또는 터치패드 사용과 같은 반복적 행동은 손, 팔, 손목, 어깨, 목 또는 기타 부위에 불편함을 줄 수 있습니다. 이와 같은 불편함을 느끼실 경우, 제품 사용을 중지하고, 전문 의사 또는 의료진에게 문의하십시오.
– 본 제품에는 자석이 포함되어 있어, 전자기장을 방출하는 부품 및 무선 기기 또는 의료기기를 방해할 수 있습니다. 본 제품이 귀하의 의료 기기를 방해하거나 그럴 소지가 있다고 생각될 경우, 기기 사용을 중단하고 담당 의사 또는 의료 기기 생산업체에 문의하십시오.
– Wacom은 제품 오작동 등의 이유로 데이터가 삭제 또는 손상된 경우 기록된 콘텐츠를 복구 또는 보상해줄 수 없습니다.
– 어린이가 제품의 포장 재료나 포장지 또는 제품의 작은 부속품을 만지거나 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오. 삼키거나 질식할 위험이 있습니다.
– 호환되지 않는 다른 기기와 함께 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 그럴 경우, 손상이나 부상을 야기할 수 있습니다.
– 현지 조례 및 법령에 따라 본 제품을 올바르게 폐기 처분하십시오. 안전하고 합법적인 방식으로 제품을 폐기하는 것은 전적으로 귀하의 책임입니다.
– 본 제품과 함께 사용하도록 지정된 전원 어댑터만을 사용하십시오. 다른 종류의 전원 어댑터를 사용하는 경우 제품에 손상을 주거나 제품 오작동, 화재가 발생할 수 있습니다. 제품과 함께 사용하도록 지정된 전원 어댑터 외의 제품을 사용하면 제품 보증이 무효화됩니다.
– 표면의 영구 변색이나 모양 변화가 발생하지 않도록 제품의 위치를 작업대 위에서 주기적으로 이동시켜 주십시오.
– 다음과 같은 환경에서는 본 제품을 사용 및 보관하지 마십시오:

• 큰 온도차가 발생하는 환경
• 지정된 온도 및 습도 범위를 초과하는 환경(예: 야외 또는 차량 내부)
• 먼지가 많이 발생하는 환경
• 화기 주변

– 이 제품은 OLED를 사용합니다. 동일한 이미지를 장시간 표시하면 디스플레이에 이미지가 유지될 수 있습니다. 이미지가 오래 유지되지 않도록 방지하려면 동일한 이미지를 장시간 유지하지 말고, 화면을 필요 이상으로 밝게 설정하지 마십시오. 제품을 장시간 사용하지 않을 경우 전원을 끄십시오. 이미지가 유지되는 것은 유기 EL 디스플레이의 특성이며 오작동이 아닙니다.
– 본 제품에는 금속 재질의 부품이 있습니다. 제품 사용 중 금속 알레르기 증상(예: 피부 물집 또는 벗겨짐을 동반한 발진, 가려움, 부어 오름 등)을 보이는 경우 제품 사용을 중단하고 즉시 의사에게 상담을 받으십시오.
– 어린이가 펜, 펜심 등을 입 안에 넣지 않도록 주의하시기 바랍니다. 작은 부품이 떨어져서 실수로 삼킬 수 있습니다. 

– 使用产品时请勿将产品接触平面的任何部分伸出工作台面或桌面之外。以这种
方式使用产品可能导致产品坠落，造成严重伤害和损坏。请确保产品接触平面的
区域完全位于工作台面或桌面内。
– 以身体的同一部位长时间接触产品（显示区及其他区域）或电源适配器可能会
导致身体低温烫伤。请避免身体的同一部位长时间接触产品或电源适配器。皮肤
敏感、血流不畅（血管疾病、血液循环不良、糖尿病）或皮肤感觉不灵敏的人应
特别小心。
– 重复性活动，如使用压感笔、刷屏幕或使用触控板，可能会导致手部、胳膊、
腕部、肩膀、颈部或其他部位的不适。如果发生此类不适，请停止使用本产品并
咨询医生或医疗机构。
– 本产品可能含有磁铁，此外还有发射电磁场的部件或无线电装置，有可能干扰
医疗设备。如果有理由认为本产品正在或可能干扰您的医疗设备，请停止使用并
咨询医生和/或医疗设备制造商。
– 如果数据由于任何原因（如产品故障）被删除或损坏，Wacom无法对记录的
内容予以维修或补偿。
– 防止儿童玩耍或接触产品的任何包装材料或包装物或任何微小的产品配件，因
为可能存在窒息危险。
– 请勿将产品与不兼容的设备一起使用。否则可能导致损坏或伤害。
– 请务必正确处置产品，并依据当地条例和法律管理弃置物。您应全权负责以安
全合法的方式处置本产品。
– 仅限使用该产品专用的电源适配器。如果使用不同类型的电源适配器，则可能
导致产品损坏或者发生故障或起火。使用本产品指定以外的电源适配器将导致保
修失效。
– 定期将产品移到工作台面上的其他位置，以防止出现永久褪色或者表面外观发
生变化。
– 请勿在以下环境中使用或存放产品 ：

• 温度变化显著的环境
• 超过规定温度和湿度范围的环境（如室外或车内）
• 灰尘多的环境
•  靠近火源。

– 本产品使用OLED。长时间显示同一图像可能会导致图像在显示器上滞留。为
防止图像滞留，请勿长时间显示同一图像或让屏幕亮度超出必要亮度。如果长时
间不使用产品，请关闭电源。图像滞留是有机EL显示器的一个特点，并非故障。
– 本产品配有金属制造的部件。如果您在使用过程中出现金属过敏症状（即发红、
瘙痒、肿胀或皮疹，以及出现可能的皮肤起泡或脱皮），请立即停止使用本产品，
并及时咨询您的医生或医疗机构。
– 防止儿童吞入压感笔、笔尖等。儿童可能会意外将小零件咬出。

用途
Pen Display（笔感式数位屏）允许数字创意用户直接访问。屏幕上自然创作的
用户体验，如传统创作工具般准确捕获并反映用户的每一次细微笔触。

请保留此文件以便将来查看。

和冠科技（北京）有限公司
中国北京市朝阳区建国门外大街1号
中国国际贸易中心国贸西楼518室 ；邮编 ：100004
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Важная информация о продукте – 
сокращенная версия
Посетите сайт www.wacom.com, перейдите на вкладку «Поддержка» 

и выполните поиск по своему продукту, чтобы найти документ 

«Важная информация о продукте».

Заявление о гарантии
Гарантия: 2 года в странах Европы, Африки и Ближнего Востока. 2-летняя 

гарантия при покупке в России.

Меры предосторожности
– Для безопасного использования данного устройства рекомендуется 

соблюдать все инструкции и меры предосторожности, приведенные 

в настоящем руководстве. Несоблюдение этой инструкции также 

аннулирует гарантию и вызовет травмы или повреждение продукта.

Компания Wacom не будет нести перед Вами или любым другим 

пользователем материальной или иной ответственности за любой 

ущерб любого рода, включая ремонт или замену, в том случае, если 

использование изделия или обращение с ним осуществлялись в 

нарушение указанных здесь спецификаций, условий и параметров 

окружающей среды.

Подробную информацию см. в разделе Support («Поддержка») на сайте 

wacom.com.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Провода внутри кабелей содержат свинец 

— химическое вещество, которое, как известно, вызывает рак, 

врожденные дефекты и другие нарушения репродуктивной функции. 

Мойте руки после контакта.

– Неправильная установка, эксплуатация или обслуживание данного 

изделия могут увеличить риск несчастного случая, травмирования людей 

или повреждения имущества.

– Запрещено разбирать изделие или модифицировать его конструкцию 

самостоятельно или с привлечением третьей стороны, отличной от 

компании Wacom или ремонтной компании, уполномоченной Wacom, 

или пытаться вскрыть или отремонтировать его. Компания Wacom не 

несет ответственности за ремонт или замену изделия, если оно было 

разобрано или его конструкция была изменена. Проведение ремонта 

Wacom nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności wobec jakiegokolwiek 
użytkownika w związku z jakimikolwiek szkodami, w tym z tytułu naprawy 
lub wymiany, jeśli produkt jest używany lub obsługiwany niezgodnie ze 
specyfikacjami, warunkami i zakresem środowiskowym określonymi 
w niniejszym dokumencie.
Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć w sekcji Support 
(„Pomoc techniczna”) na stronie wacom.com.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Przewody wewnątrz tego produktu zawierają ołów, 
substancję chemiczną, która może powodować raka, wady 

wrodzone lub inne szkody reprodukcyjne. Po kontakcie należy umyć ręce.

– Nieprawidłowa konfiguracja, użytkowanie lub konserwacja produktu 
może zwiększyć ryzyko wypadku lub obrażeń osób i mienia.
– Nie należy demontować ani modyfikować produktu, podejmować prób 
jego otwarcia lub naprawy, ani zezwalać realizacji wymienionych 
zabiegów osobom trzecim innym niż firma Wacom lub autoryzowany 
warsztat Wacom. Wacom nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za naprawę ani 
wymianę produktu, jeśli został on zdemontowany lub zmodyfikowany. 
Naprawa produktu przez nieautoryzowany serwis może mieć wpływ na 
bezpieczeństwo i funkcjonalność produktu.
– Nie należy używać produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek część powierzchni styku 
produktu z podłożem wystaje poza blat biurka lub stołu. Niewłaściwie 
ustawiony produkt może spaść z biurka i ulec uszkodzeniu lub 
spowodować zranienie. Powierzchnia styku produktu z podłożem musi 
znajdować się w całości na blacie biurka lub stołu.
– Dotykanie produktu (ekranu i innych obszarów) lub zasilacza tym 
samym obszarem ciała przez dłuższy czas może spowodować oparzenia 
niskotemperaturowe. Należy unikać dotykania produktu lub zasilacza tą 
samą częścią ciała przez dłuższy czas. Osoby z wrażliwą skórą, słabym 
przepływem krwi (choroby naczyniowe, słabe krążenie krwi, cukrzyca) lub 
słabym czuciem skórnym powinny zachować szczególną ostrożność.
– Powtarzające się czynności, takie jak używanie pióra, przesuwanie po 
ekranie lub używanie panelu dotykowego, mogą powodować dyskomfort 
w dłoniach, ramionach, nadgarstkach, ramionach, szyi lub innych 
obszarach. W przypadku wystąpienia takiego dyskomfortu należy 
przerwać stosowanie produktu i skonsultować się z lekarzem lub 
dostawcą usług medycznych.
– Produkt może zawierać magnesy, a także komponenty lub urządzenia 
radiowe emitujące pola elektromagnetyczne, które mogą potencjalnie 
zakłócać pracę urządzeń medycznych. Jeśli użytkownik ma powody, by 
sądzić, że produkt zakłóca lub może zakłócać działanie urządzenia 
medycznego, należy zaprzestać używania produktu i skonsultować się 
z lekarzem i/lub producentem urządzenia medycznego.
– Firma Wacom nie może naprawić ani zrekompensować kosztu utraty 
zapisanej zawartości w przypadku usunięcia lub uszkodzenia danych 
z jakiegokolwiek powodu, np. z powodu wadliwego działania produktu.
– Nie należy pozwalać, aby dzieci bawiły się materiałami i taśmami 
pakunkowymi, ani miały dostęp do nich lub do drobnych akcesoriów 
produktu, ponieważ może to stwarzać niebezpieczeństwo udławienia lub 
uduszenia.
– Nie używać produktu z niekompatybilnymi urządzeniami. Może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie sprzętu bądź zranienie.
– Należy pamiętać o odpowiedniej utylizacji produktu zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami. Użytkownik ponosi wyłączną 
odpowiedzialność za utylizację produktu w sposób bezpieczny i zgodny 
z prawem.
– Należy używać wyłącznie zasilacza przeznaczonego do stosowania 
z posiadanym produktem. Użycie innego typu zasilacza może 
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu, jego nieprawidłowe działanie lub 
pożar. Użycie zasilacza innego niż określony do użytku z produktem 
spowoduje utratę gwarancji.
– Należy okresowo przenosić produkt w inne miejsce na powierzchni 
roboczej, aby uniknąć całkowitego odbarwienia lub zmian wyglądu 
powierzchni roboczej.
– Nie używać ani nie przechowywać produktu w następujących 
środowiskach:

• Środowiska o znacznych zmianach temperatury
• Środowiska, w których przekroczony jest określony zakres temperatur 
i wilgotności (np. na zewnątrz budynków lub w pojazdach)
• Zapylone środowisko
• W pobliżu ognia.

– Ten produkt wykorzystuje technologię OLED. Wyświetlanie tego 
samego obrazu przez długi czas może spowodować utrwalenie obrazu na 
wyświetlaczu. Aby zapobiec utrwaleniu obrazu, nie należy wyświetlać 
tego samego obrazu przez długi czas ani rozjaśniać ekranu bardziej niż 
to konieczne. Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, należy 
wyłączyć zasilanie. Utrwalenie obrazu jest cechą charakterystyczną 
organicznego wyświetlacza EL i nie jest usterką.
– Niektóre części produktu zostały wykonane z metalu. Jeśli 
podczas użytkowania produktu wystąpią objawy alergii na metal 
(tj. zaczerwienienie, swędzenie, obrzęk lub wysypka, z możliwością 
powstawania pęcherzy lub łuszczenia się skóry), należy natychmiast 
zaprzestać używania produktu i natychmiast skonsultować się 
z lekarzem lub pracownikiem służby zdrowia.
– Należy uważać, aby dzieci nie połknęły pióra, wkładu pióra itp. Dzieci 
mogą przypadkowo wyjąć niewielkie części pióra podczas gryzienia 
pióra.

výrobek používat a okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
– Zajistěte, aby děti nemohly spolknout pero, hrot pera atd. Děti mohou 
drobné díly náhodně vytáhnout při kousání.

BG:

Важна информация за продукта – ограничена 
версия
Посетете www.wacom.com, щракнете върху раздела „Support“ 

(„Поддръжка“) и потърсете вашия продукт, за да намерите документа 

с важна информация за продукта.

Декларация за гаранция
Гаранция: 2 години в Европа, Африка и Близкия Изток.

Предпазни мерки
– За да се гарантира безопасната експлоатация на продукта, не 

забравяйте да следвате всички инструкции, предпазни мерки и 

предупреждения, дадени в това ръководство. Неспазването им може 

също така да обезсили гаранцията и да доведе до наранявания на хора 

или до увреждане на продукта.

Wacom не носи отговорност към Вас или към друг потребител по 

отношение на каквито и да било повреди, нито има задължението 

да ремонтира или подмени продукта, когато с него се борави не по 

предназначение, при неспазване на указанията и несъблюдаване на 

климатичните условия, посочени тук.

За подробности вижте Support („Поддръжка“) на wacom.com.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Проводниците в кабелите съдържат олово 

– химично вещество, за което е известно, че причинява рак и 

вродени дефекти или други репродуктивни увреждания. Измивайте си 

ръцете след досег с тях.

– Неправилната настройка, използване или грижа за продукта могат 

да повишат опасността от нещастен случай, нараняване на хора или 

имуществени щети.

– Не разглобявайте и не видоизменяйте продукта, не се опитвайте да го 

отваряте и ремонтирате, нито позволявайте да правят това на трети лица, 

различни от дружество на Wacom или упълномощен сервиз на Wacom. 

Wacom няма да носи отговорност за ремонт или замяна на продукта, 

ако той е бил разглобяван или видоизменян. Ремонт или видоизменение, 

извършвано от неупълномощен доставчик на услуги, може да засегне 

безопасността и функционалността на продукта.

– Не използвайте продукта, ако някоя част от долната му контактна 

повърхност стърчи извън бюрото или масата. Използването на продукта 

по такъв начин може да доведе до падането му и да причини сериозни 

наранявания или повреди. Уверете се, че долната контактна повърхност 

на продукта е легнала изцяло върху бюрото или масата.

– Допирането на една и съща част на тялото до продукта (дисплея и 

други части) или до захранващия адаптер за продължителни периоди 

от време може да причини нискотемпературни изгаряния. Избягвайте 

да допирате продукта или захранващия адаптер с една и съща част на 

тялото си за продължителни периоди от време. Хора с чувствителна 

кожа, слабо кръвообращение (поради съдово заболяване, понижено 

кръвообращение или диабет) или с ниска кожна чувствителност трябва 

да полагат специални грижи.

– Повторяеми действия като използването на писалката, плъзването 

на пръст по екрана или използването на тъчпада могат да причинят 

дискомфорт на дланите, ръцете, китките, раменете, врата или други зони. 

Ако усетите подобен дискомфорт, прекратете използването на продукта и 

се посъветвайте с лекар или друго медицинско лице.

– Продуктът може да съдържа магнити, както и компоненти или 

радиоустройства, излъчващи електромагнитно поле, което е способно да 

смути работата на медицински изделия. Ако имате основания да смятате, 

че продуктът смущава или може да причини смущения на Вашите 

медицински изделия, преустановете използването му и се посъветвайте с 

лекар и/или с производителя на медицинското изделие.

– Wacom не може да коригира или да възстанови записаното 

съдържание в случай на изтриване или повреда на данни по някаква 

причина като неизправност на продукта.

– Не позволявайте на деца да си играят със или да имат достъп до 

опаковъчните материали или опаковки на продукта, нито с негови дребни 

аксесоари, тъй като има опасност от задавяне или задушаване.

– Не използвайте продукта с несъвместими устройства. Това може да 

доведе до повреда или нараняване.

– Изхвърлянето на продукта следва да се извърши по правилен начин 

и в съответствие с местните закони и разпоредби. Отговорността за 

изхвърляне на продукта по безопасен и законосъобразен начин е изцяло 

Ваша.

– Използвайте само адаптера за захранване, посочен за използване с 

продукта. Ако се използва различен захранващ адаптер, това може да 

повреди продукта или да му причини друга неизправност, както и да го 

подпали. Използването на захранващ адаптер, различен от посочения за 

използване с продукта, ще обезсили гаранцията.

– Премествайте продукта периодично на различно място върху работната 

повърхност, за да избегнете трайно обезцветяване или промяна във 

външния ѝ вид.

– Не използвайте и не съхранявайте продукта при следните условия:

• среда със значителни промени на температурата;

• среда с температура и влажност, надвишаващи указаните (напр. на 

открито или в превозно средство);

pysyvän värjäytymisen tai muutokset sen ulkonäössä.
– Älä käytä tai varastoi tätä tuotetta seuraavissa ympäristöissä:

• merkittävästi lämpötilaa vaihtavat paikat
• paikat, joiden lämpötila ja kosteus ylittävät ilmoitetut arvot 
(esim. ulkona tai ajoneuvoissa)
• pölyiset paikat
• avotulen läheisyydessä.

– Tässä tuotteessa käytetään OLED-näyttöä. Jos samaa kuvaa 
näytetään pitkään aikaan, se saattaa jättää jäännöskuvia näyttöön. 
Estääksesi jäännöskuvien esiintymisen ole näyttämättä samaa kuvaa 
pitkään aikaan tai aseta näyttö kirkkaammaksi kuin on tarpeen. 
Jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, katkaise virta. Jäännöskuvien 
esiintyminen on orgaanisen EL-näytön ominaisuus, eikä se ole 
toimintahäiriö.
– Tuotteessa on metallisia osia. Lopeta tuotteen käyttäminen 
välittömästi ja hakeudu lääkäriin mikäli sinulla ilmenee käytönaikana 
metalliallergian oireita (esim. punoitusta, kutinaa, turvotusta tai 
ihottumaa yhdessä ihorakkuloiden tai ihon kuoriutumisen kanssa).
– Älä anna lasten niellä kynää, kynän kärkeä jne. Pieniä osia voi 
vahingossa irrota, mikäli lapsi puree niitä.

TR:

Önemli Ürün Bilgileri – Sınırlı Sürüm
www.wacom.com’u ziyaret edin, “Support” (“Destek”) sekmesine tıklayın 
ve Önemli Ürün Bilgileri belgesini bulmak için ürününüzü arayın.

Garanti bildirimi
Garanti: Avrupa, Afrika ve Orta Doğu için 2 yıl.

Önlem
– Ürünün güvenli bir şekilde çalıştırılabilmesi için bu kılavuzda yer alan 
tüm talimatları, önlemleri ve uyarıları uygulayın. Bunlara uymamak 
garantinizi geçersiz kılabilir ve yaralanmalara yol açabilir ya da ürüne 
zarar verebilir.
Wacom, ürünün burada belirtilen özellikler, koşullar ve çevresel aralıklar 
dışında kullanılması veya ele alınmasından kaynaklanan herhangi bir tür 
hasarla ilgili olarak, onarım veya değişim de dahil olmak üzere, size veya 
başka bir kullanıcıya karşı sorumlu sayılmayacaktır.
Detaylar için lütfen wacom.com üzerinden Support (“Destek”) bölümüne 
bakın.

UYARI: Kabloların içindeki teller, kansere ve doğum kusurlarına veya 
diğer üreme bozukluklarına neden olduğu bilinen bir kimyasal olan 

kurşun içerir. Temastan sonra ellerinizi yıkayın.

– Ürünün yanlış şekilde kurulması, kullanılması veya bakımı, kazalara 
veya kişilerin ya da eşyaların zarar görmesine yol açabilir.
– Bir Wacom kuruluşu ya da Wacom onaylı bir tamirci dışında hiçbir 
üçüncü tarafın ürünü sökmesine veya değiştirmesine veya açmaya veya 
onarmaya teşebbüs etmesine izin vermeyin. Wacom, ürünün sökülmesi 
veya değiştirilmesi durumunda, ürünün onarılması veya değiştirilmesi 
konusunda hiçbir sorumluluk taşımayacaktır. Ürünün yetkisiz bir servis 
sağlayıcı tarafından onarılması ürünün güvenliğini ve işlevselliğini 
etkileyebilir.
– Ürünü, ürünün zeminle temas alanının herhangi bir kısmı masadan veya 
tezgahtan dışarı çıkacak şekilde kullanmayın. Ürünün bu şekilde 
kullanılması ürünün düşmesine ve ciddi yaralanmalara ve de hasara 
neden olabilir. Lütfen ürünün zeminle temas alanının tamamen masa 
veya tezgah içinde olduğundan emin olun.
– Ürüne (ekran alanı ve diğer alanlar) veya güç adaptörüne uzun bir süre 
boyunca vücudunuzun aynı bölgesiyle temas edilirse, sıcaklık nedeniyle 
vücudunuzda hafif şiddette yanıklar görülebilir. Ürüne veya güç 
adaptörüne vücudunuzun aynı bölgesiyle uzun süre dokunmaktan 
kaçının. Hassas cilde, zayıf kan akışına (damar hastalığı, zayıf kan 
dolaşımı, diyabet) veya zayıf deri duyusuna sahip kişiler özel dikkat 
göstermelidir.
– Kalemi kullanmak, ekranı kaydırmak veya dokunmatik yüzeyi 
kullanmak gibi tekrarlayan hareketler ellerinizde, kollarınızda, 
bileklerinizde, omuzlarınızda, boynunuzda veya diğer bölgelerde 
rahatsızlığa neden olabilir. Böyle bir rahatsızlık yaşarsanız, lütfen ürünü 
kullanmayı bırakın ve doktorunuza veya tıbbi sağlayıcınıza danışın.
– Ürün, tıbbi cihazlarla etkileşime girme potansiyeline sahip 
elektromanyetik alanlar yayan bileşenlere veya radyo cihazlarına ek 
olarak mıknatıslar içerebilir. Ürünün tıbbi cihazınızla etkileşime girdiğine 
veya müdahale edebileceğine inanmanıza neden olan bir durum varsa, 
ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve doktorunuza ve/veya tıbbi cihaz üreticinize 
danışın.
– Wacom, ürünün arızalanması gibi herhangi bir nedenden dolayı 
kaydedilen içeriklerin silinmesi veya hasar görmesi durumunda bu verileri 
onaramaz ve tazmin edemez.
– Çocukların ürünün ambalaj malzemeleriyle, paket kağıdıyla veya 
ürünün aksesuarlarıyla oynamasını veya bunlara erişmesini önleyin. Aksi 
durumda boğulma veya nefes alamama tehlikesi doğabilir.
– Ürünü uyumlu olmayan cihazlarla kullanmayın. Aksi durumda hasarlar 
veya yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.
– Ürünü uygun şekilde bertaraf ettiğinizden ve bertaraf şeklinin yerel 
yönetmeliklere ve kanunlara uygun olduğundan emin olun. Ürünün güvenli 
ve yasal bir şekilde bertaraf edilmesinden yalnızca siz sorumlusunuz.

EU CONFORMITY INFORMATION
Hereby, Wacom declares that this product is in compliance 
with the following Directives.
RE Directive [2014/53/EU] 

ErP Directive [2009/125/EC]
RoHS Directive [2011/65/EU]
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Frequency Band: 531.25/562.5/593.75/625 kHz
Maximum Radio-Frequency Power Transmitted: less than -5 dBµA/m

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
E-Waste
Wacom Technology, as a manufacturer of electronic products, is subject 
to and fully compliant with eWaste legislation in various states. For more 
information on the collection sites and statewide eWaste recycling 
programs in the United States, please visit 
http://www.wacom.com/eWaste or call 1-800-922-6613. 

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 
In the European Union, this label icon indicates that this product 
should not be disposed of with the household waste. Wacom 
products are subject to this directive and therefore you should 
always collect them separately and bring them to the 
appropriate electronic waste collection point in your community 

or region to enable recovery and recycling. Please refer to your 
community information on how to recycle electronic waste responsibly in 
your region. 

For India

E-Waste
Wacom products are in conformity with the requirements of the 
reduction of hazardous substances of the E-waste (Management) Rules, 
2022. 
The content of hazardous substances with the exemption of the 
applications listed in SCHEDULE II of the E-waste Rules; 
– Not over 0.1% by weight in homogenous materials for Lead, Mercury, 

Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated biphenyls, Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

– Not over 0.01% by weight in homogenous materials for Cadmium 
For the proper recycling and disposal of this product after its end of life, 
please visit our website. 
https://www.wacom.com/en-in/e-waste 

DE:

RECHTLICHE HINWEISE
EU-KONFORMITÄTSINFORMATION

Wacom bestätigt die Konformität dieses Produkts mit den 
folgenden Richtlinien: 
RE-Richtlinie [2014/53/EU] 

ErP-Richtlinie [2009/125/EG] 
RoHS-Richtlinie [2011/65/EU] 
Die vollständige EU-Konformitätserklärung ist online unter folgender 
Adresse verfügbar: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Frequenzband: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Maximale Sendeleistung: weniger als -5 dBµA/m

EINHALTUNG VON UMWELTSTANDARDS
EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 

In der Europäischen Union zeigt dieses Symbol an, dass dieses 
Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden soll. Für 
Wacom-Produkte gilt diese Richtlinie. Daher sollten diese 
Produkte stets getrennt gesammelt werden und zu den 
entsprechenden elektronischen Abfallsammlungen in Ihrer 

Region oder Gemeinde zwecks Weiterverarbeitung und Recycling 
gebracht werden. Bitte wenden Sie sich zum Thema Recycling 
elektronischer Abfälle in Ihrer Region an Ihre Gemeinde. 

NL:

WETTELIJKE VERKLARING
EU-CONFORMITEITSINFORMATIE

Wacom bevestigt de conformiteit van dit product met de 
volgende richtlijnen: 
RE-richtlijn [2014/53/EU] 

ErP-richtlijn [2009/125/EC] 
RoHS-richtlijn [2011/65/EU] 
De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring is online beschikbaar op het 
volgende adres: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Frequentieband: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Maximale zendkracht radiofrequentie: minder dan -5 dBµA/m 
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DECLARACIÓNES REGLAMENTARIAS
INFORMACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DE LA UE

Wacom confirma la conformidad de este producto con las 
siguientes directivas: 
Directiva RE [2014/53/EU] 

Directiva ErP [2009/125/EC] 
Directiva RoHS [2011/65/EU] 
La declaración de conformidad de la UE completa está disponible en 
línea en la siguiente dirección: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Banda de frecuencia: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Potencia de radiofrecuencia máxima transmitida: menos de -5 dBµA/m 

CONFORMIDAD MEDIOAMBIENTAL
Directiva sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (WEEE) 

En la Unión Europea, este icono de etiqueta indica que este 
producto no se debe desechar con los residuos domésticos. Los 
productos de Wacom están sujetos a esta directiva y, por tanto, 
deberá separarlos y llevarlos al punto de recogida adecuado de 
su localidad o provincia para permitir su recuperación y reciclaje. 

Consulte la información local sobre cómo reciclar residuos electrónicos 
de forma responsable en su provincia. 

PT:

DECLARAÇOES DE CONFORMIDADE
INFORMAÇÕES DE CONFORMIDADE DA UE

A Wacom confirma a conformidade deste produto com as 
seguintes diretrizes: 
Diretiva RE [2014/53/EU] 

Diretiva ErP [2009/125/EC] 
Diretiva RoHS [2011/65/EU] 
A declaração da conformidade da UE integral está disponível online no 
seguinte endereço: www.wacom.eu/certificates

Banda de frequência: 531,25/562,5/593,75/625 kHz
Potência máxima de radiofrequência transmitida: menos de -5 dBµA/m

gospodarczymi. Produkty firmy Wacom podlegają wymienionej 
dyrektywie, tak więc należy zawsze oddzielać je od innych 

odpadów i dostarczać do lokalnego punktu zbiórki produktów 
lektronicznych w celu odzyskania i recyklingu. Należy zapoznać się 
z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi prawidłowego recyklingu odpadów 
elektronicznych obowiązującymi w danym regionie. 

TR:

Eski elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların bertarafı 
(Türkiye’de geçerlidir)

Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Eşyaların Yönetimi Yönetmeliği 
uyarınca, kullanılmış elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar (AEEE) 
ayrıştırılmamış kentsel atıklarla karıştırılmamalıdır. Üstü çarpı 
işaretli tekerlekli çöp kutusu sembolü, atık elektrikli ve elektronik 
cihazlar için ayrı bir toplama sisteminin geçerli olduğunu gösterir. 

Artık kullanmadığınız bir cihazı bu amaçla sağlanan ayrı toplama 
sistemlerine atmak için ilgili yerel toplama noktalarına veya ürünü satın 
aldığınız bayiye başvurun. Uygun bertaraf, AEEE’nin uygun şekilde 
yeniden kullanılmasını, geri dönüştürülmesini veya geri kazanılmasını 
sağlar. AEEE’de bulunan tehlikeli maddelerin çevre ve insan sağlığı 
üzerindeki potansiyel etkilerinden kaçınmaya ve doğal kaynakları 
korumaya yardımcı olur.

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti: AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur 

VN:

Vietnamese RoHS

Wacom products comply with Vietnam’s legislation

“THÔNG TƯ 30/2011/TT-BCT:Quy định tạm thời về giới hạn hàm lượng cho 
phép của một số hóa chất độc hại trong sản phẩm điện, điện tử” which came 
into effect on December 1, 2012.

初期設定を変更すると消費電力が変わり、エネルギー
スタープログラムの基準を超える場合があります。

Changing from the default settings will result 
in a change of power consumption, and may exceed 
the Energy Star Program’s standard.

9Vdc, 2.77A(電源來自電源供應器) 或 5Vdc, 3A(電源來自PD PC)

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
1. This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
2. For portable operation, this device has been tested and meets FCC RF exposure guidelines. 
When used with an accessory that contains metal may not ensure compliance with FCC RF exposure guidelines.

megumi.shigeta
取り消し線


